
Modified Date: 09/18/2023

Cover Page

   Overview Page 1    



Before & After School Child Care
(BASCC)

Operational Handbook

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Lori Alhadeff
Chair

Debra Hixon
Vice Chair

Torey Alston
Brenda Fam, Esq.
Daniel Foganholi
Dr. Jeff Holness
Sarah Leonardi

Nora Rupert
Dr. Allen Zeman

Dr. Peter B. Licata
Superintendent of Schools

                         Overview

   Overview Page 2    



Date Section Page Comment

10/6/21 All All Removed Covid-19 Section. Updated all sections and 
Index

10/14/19 C 27 Change to CAN Policy

8/16/21 C Removed technology requirement

8/16/21 C Medication Dispensing Training, two staff required

8/16/21 Fire Drills: requirements updated

8/16/21 NOAA weather radio and weather alert phone removed

8/16/21 E Program Training Requirements: Two staff members with 
Medication Dispensing Training

10/7/2020 D Fees paid to BASCC

7/23/2020 All All All sections updated

4/13/2020 C 27 Updated CAN Policy

Change log

   Overview Page 3    



Name Position

Erik Anderson Director

Diane Riggs Program Supervisor

Hazel Schrouder Program Supervisor

Ernestine Ramirez Program Supervisor

Wendy Rosenthal Program Supervisor

Javier Garcia Systems Analyst III

Kevin De Marco Technical Support Specialist

Corinne Voto Bookkeeper III

Kelli Browning Data Entry Operator II

Location Information:

Office: 754-321-3330
Fax: 754-321-3333

Tech Support Line: (754) 321-3314
Website: http://basccbroward.com

Email: basccbroward@browardschools.com

Contact Information

   Contact Info Page 4    

http://basccbroward.com
mailto:basccbroward@browardschools.com


The mission of Before and After School Child Care (BASCC) is to provide 
students with:

An inclusive child care program that is safe and nurturing in a 
comfortable environment

•

A cultural and enriching program that promotes the physical, intellectual, 
emotional, and social development of each child

•

A program that meets the highest quality of child care standards•

Mission Statement

   Section A Program Information Page 5    



The School Board of Broward County approved on-site before and after school 
child care guidelines in May 1992. The guidelines were developed by a Task 

Force representing community agencies, after school child care providers, and 
the School Board. One of the intents of the guidelines was to formulate a 
blueprint for the development of an Operational Handbook designed to 
operationalize the guidelines for use, beginning with the 1992-1993 school year. 

An Operational Handbook Committee met between November 1991 and June 
1992 to develop the Before and After School Child Care Operational Handbook 
for on-site before and after school child care programs. The handbook is 
reviewed and revised as deemed necessary by BASCC.

Elementary, middle, and some high schools and centers in Broward County 
provide before and after school child care programs in response to community 

needs. In 1991-1992, the principals of fourteen satellite schools serving as their 
own providers, met on a monthly basis to develop policies and procedures for 
the implementation of quality child care programs in their schools. The 
Operational Handbook is a result of their experiences, ideas, and creativity, in 

addition to that of their colleagues in the community schools. It is a “living” 
document that is added to and adjusted as the need arises.

History of Before and After School Programs

   Section A Program Information Page 6    



For the purpose of this document, the following acronyms will be used:
Before and After School Child Care (BASCC)•
Broward County Public Schools (BCPS)•
Broward County Public Schools Special Investigative Unit (SIU)•
Business Support Center (BSC)•
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)•
Declaration of Vacancy (DOV)•
Exceptional Student Education (ESE)•
Extended School Year (ESY)•
Florida Department of Children and Families (DCF)•
Learning Across Broward (LAB)•
Operational Handbook (OH)•
Private Providers (PPO)•
Program Data Management System (PDMS)•
Request for Proposal (RFP)•
School Advisory Council (SAC)•
School Advisory Forum (SAF)•

School Board of Broward County (SBBC)•

School Board Operated (SBO)•

School Activity Notification Form (SANF)•

Acronyms

   Section A Program Information Page 7    



6000.3                                               6000.3

BEFORE AND AFTER CARE STUDENT PROGRAMS

THE BOARD AUTHORIZES ON GROUNDS BEFORE AND AFTER SCHOOL CARE 
PROGRAMS WHEN REQUESTED BY PARENTS.

Authority:    F.S.  230.22  (1)  (2);  230.2305                  Rules Amended:  9/21/93
POLICY ADOPTED:  9/15/92

Rules:

Authorized providers include:1.

The School Board (community school and/or elementary school).a.

Non-profit, non-School Board providers who have successfully completed the School 
Board’s Request for Proposal (RFP) process and have been recommended by the 
Superintendent and approved by the School Board.

b.

The School Advisory Council or School Improvement Team at each school will recommend to 
the principal the authorized provider that best meets their requirements.

2.

These programs shall be implemented to provide a supervised program of activities, including a 
balance between recreation, play, enrichment, snack, homework completion, and quiet time.

3.

The School Board authorizes the Superintendent (designee) to develop and distribute a reference 
document (to be revised and refined as needed) addressing all aspects of the program for use by 
principals and providers.

4.

Weekly fees and registration fees will be charged by School Board providers to all affected 
parents based on the Board adopted fee schedule.

5.

An After School Care Fund will be established to offset the cost of additional staffing for 
identified students and to provide funds for eligible children in the School Board community 
school and elementary school operated After School Child Care Programs.  Revenue for the 
Fund will be generated from:  (1) the balance carried over at the end of each year from each 
School Board community school and elementary school operated program except for an amount 
retained by the schools for start-up costs; (2) weekly fees collected for full participation in the 
program; and (3) funds obtained through grant, foundation and business support.  An After 
School Care Fund Committee will monitor and evaluate the progress of the Fund.

6.

Authority:  F.S. 230.22 (1) (2); 230.2305
RULES ADOPTED:  9/15/92                        Rules Amended:  9/21/93

BASCC Policy 6000.3

   Section A Program Information Page 8    



POLICY TITLE POLICY #

Administration of Medications/Treatments 6305

Advertising 6300

Anti-Bullying 5.9

Assaulting Personnel 4017

Audiovisual Materials Use Policy 6100

Before and After Care Student Programs 6000.3

Bomb Threat Procedures 2.4

Building Evacuation Drills 2305

Ceremonies at All School Board-Sponsored Functions 1344

Clubs and Organizations 6205,5201

Coordination of Examinations by Outside Audit Groups 3101

Copyrighted Materials - Reproduction Usage 6318

Distribution of Video Tapes and Films 6740

Drug-Free Workplace 2400

Employee Disciplinary Guidelines 4.9

Facility Security 2302

Face Coverings 2170

First Aid 5303

Food and Beverage Services Available to Students 3.2

Gifts to Schools 3412

Instruction and Instructional Materials for Minority Cultures 6307

Insulting Personnel: Disturbing School Functions 4018

Internal Accounts 3411

Leases-Rentals of Real Property and Facilities 2314

Long Distance Phone Calls 3201

Mandatory Reporting of Child Abuse, Abandonment, Neglect or 
Need of Supervision

5.3

McKinney-Vento Act for Homeless Students 5.1A

Non-School Funds 3.1

Promotion and Public Relations Funding 3413

Property Accountability and Responsibility 3204

Publications 6207

Reporting Injuries 2301

School and District Technology Usage 5306

Self-Reporting Rule-Arrests/Charges and Final Dispositions 2405

School Board of Broward County Policies

   Section A Program Information Page 9    



Self-Reporting Rule-Arrests/Charges and Final Dispositions 2405

Smoking on School Board-Owned Premises 1120

Special Investigative Unit (SIU) 4017.1

Taking a Dependent Child into Custody 1162

Treatments of Students and Employees with Communicable 
Diseases and Conditions

5012

Tutoring 4202

Use of Broward County School Facilities for Commercial Film 
Production

1341.1

Weapons 2304.1

Workplace Violence 2410

   Section A Program Information Page 10    



SBBC Disclosure of Education Records

Purpose: For private providers of Before & After School Child Care programs (including 
summer camp programs) to enroll and provide services to SBBC students. PROVIDER shall 

have limited access to the Program Data Management System (PDMS) to obtain the 
personally identifiable student information listed in this section. Access must be limited to 
only the information of the students the PROVIDER serves.

a)

SBBC shall provide PROVIDER with access to personally identifiable student information as 
available on the PDMS, including but not limited to the following: 

b)

Before & After School Child Care student application form 1.
Special Needs Informational Document2.
Accident/Incident Reports 3.
All documents provided in the Before & After School Child Care (BASCC) 
Operational Handbook 

4.

All documents provided within the PDMS program provided by BASCC requiring 
parent/guardian signatures. 

5.

PROVIDER shall obtain written consent from each student’s parent/guardian or student 
age 18 or older prior to disclosing or allowing access to the education records listed in 

this section and ensure that it provides same written consent to SBBC. 

c)

PROVIDER Re-disclosure of SBBC Education Records (FERPA)

a) Purposes:
1) PROVIDER will re-disclose (provide access to) education records to the Children’s 
Services Council of Broward County (“CSC”) for billing, verifying eligibility, research 

(of the effectiveness of CSC programs) and funding related to this Agreement, on 
condition that PROVIDER has entered into a written contract with CSC for funding 
thereon.
2) PROVIDER will re-disclose (provide access to) education records to Broward 
County Childcare Licensing and Enforcement for safety inspections.
3) PROVIDER will re-disclose (provide access to) Early Learning Coalition of Broward 
County, Inc. (“ELC”) for funding purposes related to this Agreement, on condition 

that PROVIDER has entered in to a written contract with ELC for funding thereon.

b) Types of education records:
1) PROVIDER will re-disclose to The Children’s Services Council of Broward County (CSC) 
the following education records: 

(i) CSC grant form / demographics (includes students’ first and last names, student 
identification number, date of birth, grade level, , ethnicity, cultural influence, U.S. 

Census race, country of birth, language spoken at home, gross income, parental 
information, number of children in household, last four digits of Social Security 
Number, parental employment verification, and progress data including pre- and 
post-test scores. ). 
(ii)Sign-In History Form (includes student name, student identification number, 
attendance dates and times, and more). 

   Section A Program Information Page 11    



2) PROVIDER will re-disclose to Broward County Childcare Licensing and Enforcement the 
following education records:

i. Student registration form (general enrollment information)
ii. Incident / accident reports
iii. Swim Central Water Safety Survey
iv. Written release / password
v. Authorization for emergency medical treatment / transport
vi. Authorization for medication administration
vii. Parent/guardian signatures on Child Care Licensing policies
viii. Field trip permission

3) PROVIDER will re-disclose to Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc. the 
following education records:

Student registration form i.
Sign-In History Form (includes student name, student identification number, 
attendance dates and times, and more)

ii.

c) PROVIDER shall obtain written consent from each student’s parent/guardian or  student 
age 18 or older prior to re-disclosing or allowing access to the education records listed in this 

section and ensure that it provides same written consent to SBBC.

PROVIDER Confidentiality of Education Records  

(a) Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this Agreement, PROVIDER shall:

1) fully comply with the requirements of Sections 1002.22, 1002.221, and 1002.222, 
Florida Statutes; the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 U.S.C § 1232g 

(FERPA) and its implementing regulations (34 C.F.R. Part 99), and any other state or 
federal law or regulation regarding the confidentiality of student information and 
records;
2) hold any education records in strict confidence and not use or redisclose same 
except as required by this Agreement or as required or permitted by law unless the 

parent of each student or a student age 18 or older whose education records are to 
be shared provides prior written consent for their release;
3) ensure that, at all times, all of its employees who have access to any education 
records during the term of their employment shall abide strictly by its obligations 

under this Agreement, and that access to education records is limited only to its 
employees that require the information to carry out the responsibilities under this 
Agreement and shall provide said list of employees to SBBC upon request;
4) safeguard each education record through administrative, physical and 
technological safety standards to ensure that adequate controls are in place to 

protect the education records and information in accordance with FERPA’s privacy 
requirements;
5) utilize the education records solely for the purposes of providing products and 
services as contemplated under this Agreement; and shall not share, publish, sell, 

distribute, target advertise, or display education records to any third party;
6) notify SBBC immediately upon discovery of a breach of confidentiality of 
education records by telephone at 754-321-0300 (Manager, Information Security), 

and 754-321-1900 (Privacy Officer), and email at privacy@browardschools.com, and 
take all necessary notification steps as may be required by federal and Florida law, 
including, but not limited to, those required by Section 501.171, Florida Statutes;

   Section A Program Information Page 12    

mailto:privacy@browardschools.com


including, but not limited to, those required by Section 501.171, Florida Statutes;
7) fully cooperate with appropriate SBBC staff, including Privacy Officer and/or 
Information Technology staff to resolve any privacy investigations and concerns in a 

timely manner;
8) prepare and distribute, at its own cost, any and all required breach notifications, 
under federal and Florida Law, or reimburse SBBC any direct costs incurred by SBBC 

for doing so, including, but not limited to, those required by Section 501.171, Florida 
Statutes; 
9) be responsible for any fines or penalties for failure to meet breach notice 
requirements pursuant to federal and/or Florida law; 
10) provide SBBC with the name and contact information of its employee who shall 
serve as SBBC’s primary security contact and shall be available to assist SBBC in 

resolving obligations associated with a security breach of confidentiality of 
education records; and
11) securely erase education records from any media once any media equipment is 
no longer in use or is to be disposed; secure erasure will be deemed the deletion of 

the education records using a single pass overwrite Secure Erase (Windows) or Wipe 
(Unix).

(b) All education records shall remain the property of SBBC, and any party contracting with 
SBBC serves solely as custodian of such information pursuant to this Agreement and claims no 

ownership or property rights thereto and, upon termination of this Agreement shall, at SBBC’s 
request, return to SBBC or dispose of the education records in compliance with the 
applicable Florida Retention Schedules and provide SBBC with a written acknowledgment of 
said disposition.  

(c) PROVIDER shall, for itself, its officers, employees, agents, representatives, contractors or 
subcontractors, to fully indemnify and hold harmless SBBC and its officers and employees for 

any violation of this section, including, without limitation, defending SBBC and its officers and 
employees against any complaint, administrative or judicial proceeding, payment of any 
penalty imposed upon SBBC, or payment of any and all costs, damages, judgments or losses 
incurred by or imposed upon SBBC arising out of a breach of this covenant by the party, or an 

officer, employee, agent, representative, contractor, or sub-contractor of the party to the 
extent that the party or an officer, employee, agent, representative, contractor, or sub-
contractor of the party shall either intentionally or negligently violate the provisions of this 
section or of Sections 1002.22 and/or 1002.221, Florida Statutes.  This section shall survive the 
termination of all performance required or conclusion of all obligations existing under this 

Agreement.

HIPAA Compliance  PROVIDER acknowledges that the Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act (“HIPAA”) and the Health Information Technology for Economic and 

Clinical Health Act of 2009 (“HITECH Act”) (HIPAA and HITECH Act are collectively referred to 
herein as “HIPAA”) protect the privacy of protected health information (“PHI”) and may be 
applicable to student records in certain circumstances. PROVIDER shall use, disclose and 
protect PHI in compliance with HIPAA.

   Section A Program Information Page 13    

mailto:privacy@browardschools.com


Supplemental documentation can be found in the subpages below.

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTATION SECTION

   Section A Program Information Page 14    



Consent Form

   Section A Program Information Page 15    



Page 2

   Section A Program Information Page 16    



Page 3

   Section A Program Information Page 17    



Page 4

   Section A Program Information Page 18    



Page 5

   Section A Program Information Page 19    



Page 6

   Section A Program Information Page 20    



Page 7

   Section A Program Information Page 21    



CSC Unit Hours Form

   Section A Program Information Page 22    



When parents/guardians request the services of an on-site BASCC program, the school 
administration may select a School Board Operated (SBO) or Private Provider 

Operated (PPO) program. The School Advisory Council (SAC) or School Advisory 
Forum (SAF) may recommend an authorized provider that they feel will best meet the 
school’s needs. The change of provider is the sole responsibility of the school site 
administration.  

According to BASCC guidelines, to ensure the quality of all BASCC on-site programs, a 
three-year Request for Proposal (RFP) shall be implemented for non-School Board, non-

profit providers. An RFP Evaluation Committee shall rate proposals based on the 
established criteria and submit a list of recommended authorized providers to 
the School Board of Broward County for final approval.

RFP FY20-007 states:

Program selection will be based upon visits to providers’ sites and provider 
presentations. Before distribution, all printed promotional material must be pre-

approved, in writing, by the Before and After School Child Care department (BASCC). 
Providers are not permitted to contact school administrators to offer their company’s 
service. If the school is interested in changing providers, or providing childcare for their 
location, it is their responsibility to contact the provider. Providers must follow the 

timeline for distribution of promotional materials set by BASCC. This timeline, as 
specified by the BASCC Operational Handbook, will allow for an annual distribution of 
materials, through the department.  

The Chief School Performance and Accountability Officer and the BASCC Director will 
be notified, by the school administrator, if a provider change takes place.

Program Selection

   Section B Provider Change Page 23    



IntroductionI.

This guide is designed to assist in the implementation of School Board Policy 
6000.3 - BASCC programs. It contains information which will aid parents, 

SAC/SAF, and school administrators with establishing the selection of an on-site 
Before and/or After School Child Care program.

The rules in the policy are consistent with the BASCC Operational Handbook 
(OH).

BackgroundII.

On-site BASCC programs are established to provide inclusive programs that are 
safe and nurturing in a comfortable environment. Schools that have enough 

parent/guardian interest to support a childcare program may establish an on-
site program to meet the needs of their students. The program must have 
enough students in attendance to be fiscally sound

If school administration deems that they are unable to operate a program of 
their own, they may select a Private Provider Operated program. The private 

providers must apply for a Request for Proposal (RFP) through the Procurement 
and Warehousing Services of Broward County Public Schools. The private 
providers agree to follow the guidelines of School Board Policy 6000.3, the 
provisions of the RFP, and the BASCC OH.

Responsibilities of the SAC (SAC) or School Advisory Forum (SAF)  III.

When parents/guardians request the services of on-site before and/or after 
school child care, the school’s administration shall identify the best program. The 

administration may choose the SBO or PPO program that will best meet the 
school’s needs.

The SAC/SAF may recommend an authorized provider that they feel will best 
meet the school’s needs. The change of provider is the sole responsibility of the 

school site administration. 

How to Begin a New ProgramIV.

This step is completed when there is no current program on-site.  

Use a survey to determine the approximate number of students who will 
participate. Estimates from parent groups and projections based on the prior 

year’s school enrollment, etc. should be included.

The school administration will determine if there is a need for on-site childcare, 
and which program will be offered. If an SBO program is chosen, school 

administration is required to determine who will be responsible for operating the 

Guidelines for Provider Change and Selection of Before 
and/or After School Child Care Program

   Section B Provider Change Page 24    



administration is required to determine who will be responsible for operating the 
program (the supervisor). 

If a PPO is chosen, school administration must meet with at least three private 
providers to determine which organization will best meet the needs of their 

families. 

School administration must send a signed memorandum, indicating a decision 
has been made to begin a program, to the Chief School Performance and 

Accountability Officer with a copy to the Director of BASCC, located at 2301 
NW 26th Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311. This memorandum must be received 
by April 30th.
  
Revenues earned from the program must be enough to support the cost of 
doing business. The childcare program may not, at any time, negatively affect 

the school’s budget.

How to Change Providers (SBO or PPO)V.

All new providers must ensure that the level of quality services can be 
maintained.

The school administrator will call the BASCC department at 754-321-3330, 
and ask for a list of providers, and the schools they currently manage.

a.

The school administrator, along with a selected team, will investigate which 
type of program will best meet the needs of the school community.

b.

As part of the selection process, the school administrator will contact 
private providers or school board operated programs, and request 

references of their school programs.

c.

The school administrator will review the previous year’s results from the 
annual “Family Satisfaction Survey”. This document is found in both the SBO 

and PPO Operational Handbooks.  

d.

The school administrator, along with selected team members, will visit at 
least three schools to assist in determining the best program design for the 

school’s schedule.

e.

The school administrator may review results of the investigation with the 
SAC/SAF, at which time SAC/SAF may make a recommendation. The 

school administrator makes the final decision on the selection of a 
provider. 

f.

  
If there will be a change in providers, school administration must send a 
signed memorandum, indicating a decision has been made to begin a 

program, to the Chief School Performance and Accountability Officer with 
a copy to the Director of BASCC, located at 2301 NW 26th Street, Fort 
Lauderdale, FL 33311. This memorandum must be received by April 30th.

   Section B Provider Change Page 25    



School administration must give a 60-day written notification to the existing 
provider, stating that their services will no longer be needed.

This decision should be determined no later than April 30th.

Recommended Timeline for a Change of Program – 6 StepsVI.

All new providers must ensure that the level of quality services can be 
maintained.

November – BASCC shares provider information with all 
elementary/middle/high and center schools.

1.

December – Contact the BASCC department and other schools to discuss 
options. If it is determined that the current program meets the needs of the 

school, no change will take place.  

2.

If it is determined that the current program does not meet the needs of the 
school, the school administrator will email the Director of the Before and After 

School Child Care department or call 754-321-3330 and ask to speak with the 
director to discuss the process and steps to follow.  

January – (Investigate). A committee should be created to investigate the 
program that will best meet the needs of the school. A determination must 

be made as to whether the school is best served by choosing an outside 
provider or being an SBO provider itself. For questions regarding SAC, you 
may reach out to Kelli S. Blackburn, Office of Service Quality, 
kelli.blackburn@browardschools.com, or 754-321-3870.

3.

  
February/April – (Final Decision) The school administrator will select the 
provider for the school. This decision should be determined no later than 

April 30th.

4.

May – Chief School Performance and Accountability Office and BASCC 
Director receive notification.

5.

An immediate change of program will occur if one or more of the following 
occur:

A private provider gives a 60-day written notice to the school, stating they 
will no longer provide service.

1.

A private provider is found to be out of compliance with the Request for 
Proposal (RFP), through the Procurement and Warehousing Services 

Department of Broward County Public Schools.

2.

There are safety concerns, and the concerns have not been addressed in a 
timely manner.

3.

   Section B Provider Change Page 26    

mailto:kelli.blackburn@browardschools.com


Per Request for Proposal (RFP) FY20-007 contract:
Private Providers shall respond within forty-eight hours after being contacted by 
the Before and After School Child Care (BASCC)department. 

•

Private Providers shall inform BASCC within forty-eight hours if there is a change 
with program information regarding supervisor or corporate changes, to include 

notification of address, email or phone number changes. 

•

Private Provider Communication with BASCC 

   Section C Program Operations Page 27    



Program components are designed to physically, intellectually, socially, and 
emotionally meet the needs of all participants. Activities will be adapted for 

Exceptional Student Education (ESE) students, if necessary. See Section F - Special 
Needs Guidelines for more information.

BASCC programs should offer a variety of activities and include the following:
Active and physical activities•
Independent and quiet activities•

Small and large group activities•

Enrichment activities such as cooking, crafts, and drama•

All programs must include the following:
A minimum of two academic components per week such as book clubs, 
language arts, social studies, science, math, or other curriculum

Homework assistance does not meet this requirement.•

•

Structured outdoor activities should occur daily.•

BASCC programs should include a daily plan of activities including the following:

Attendance
At the beginning of the BASCC program, attendance must be taken •
Attendance must be verified within the first 30 minutes of program start 
time. 

•

BASCC attendance records must be verified with the school’s daily 
attendance printout and early dismissal sign-out forms.

•

Outdoor Play
After a long day of learning and structure, most students enjoy the 
opportunity to play in unstructured activities for at least 30 minutes before 

structured activities begin.

•

Programs are required to schedule 30 minutes of active play for every 
three hours of program time.  

•

Breakfast/Dinner/Snack
Students may bring a snack from home, or purchase nutritious snacks from 
vending machines located at the school. 

•

The Food and Nutrition Services department may provide breakfast, 
dinner, or snack to qualifying schools. 

•

At least fifteen minutes is recommended for snacks. The schedule should 
be adjusted if the program is offering breakfast or dinner. 

•

Mealtime must be supervised. Staff are required to move around the 
students and monitor, they are not to stand in one place. 

•

Gloves must be worn when serving food. •

Homework
A quiet location, that is conducive to task completion, must be set aside 
for homework.  

•

Assistance from a childcare worker must be available.•

Program Components

   Section C Program Operations Page 28    



Assistance from a childcare worker must be available.•

Quiet Time
The schedule must include a supervised quiet period for activities such as 
story-time, board games, puzzles, card games, socializing, or relaxation.

•

Outdoor Activities
Organized and sequential team games, locomotion skill activities, or other 
outdoor activities are encouraged. 

•

These activities must be supervised. •
Contact games such as football, including flag football, soccer, and 
basketball, may only be presented by a qualified SBBC Coach, or an 

approved outside vendor and require specialized equipment.

•

Planned Activities: Activities may be scheduled or offered as choices
Arts/Crafts: Individual or group projects for multi-age or homogeneous 
groups of students

•

Music: Sing-along sessions, music appreciation, activities using movement 
or action

•

Social Emotional Learning •
Enrichment: Cooking, science experiments, construction/carpentry, blocks, 
dramatic play, puppets, stitchery, weaving, quilting, gardening, poetry, 

baton twirling, photography, dance, storytelling, tutoring, etc.

•

Foreign Language (optional): Spanish, French, Chinese, or American Sign 
Language

•

Use of Televisions, Videos and DVDs
Televisions, videos, and DVDs may only be used as part of a follow up 
activity, and must have an objective. 

They may not be used as part of the daily program.•

•

Check with your school’s media specialist, or designee, before purchasing 
or using videos or DVDs.

•

Copyright laws forbid the use of videos in BASCC programs unless the 
producer has granted public performance rights. 

If an FBI warning notice appears at the beginning of the film and 
public performance rights have not been granted, the film is 

copyrighted and it is a violation of the law to show it to a group. 

•

•

Per School Board Policy 6100, no commercial videos brought in by students 
or staff members may be shown.

•

   Section C Program Operations Page 29    



Per Request for Proposal (RFP) FY20-007 contract:

Programs must provide a trained campus monitor. 

Campus Monitor Requirements

Campus monitors must attend training specific to the position.•
The campus monitor will arrive fifteen minutes prior to the start of the 
program and stay fifteen minutes after the last student leaves. 

•

The campus monitor must be clearly identifiable.•
Campus monitors must have a two-way radio designated to 
communicate with school and program staff.

•

The cost of the campus monitor shall not be passed on to the parents. 

Cost must be included as the current cost doing business. •
•

Requirement will change for the campus monitor if deemed necessary 
by the State of Florida or by the Broward County Public School District.

•

Personnel files must include SBBC Anti-Bullying training certificate, copy 
of current ID badge, SBBC clearance document, DCF "Identifying and 

Reporting Child Abuse and Neglect" training certificate. 

•

If there are two providers on the site, campus monitors may be shared.

Each program must have access to all campus monitors' 
personnel files.

•
•

Campus Monitor Responsibilities

Shall move around the campus and monitor the gate(s), doors, access 
points, and activity on campus. 

•

May not directly supervise students.

May not escort students, parents or other adults around campus•
Campus Monitors may need to remove students or visitors due to 
safety issues. 

•

•

May never be with a group of students or at the desk.•
Call 911 if anything suspicious occurs on campus•
Does not accompany programs on off-site field trips.

Stays on campus to ensure program areas are safe upon students' 
return. 

•
•

Campus Monitors

   Section C Program Operations Page 30    



BASCC programs include students of many ages with a wide range of developmental 
levels. Programming should reflect students' developmental needs. Activities should be 

adapted to the skill levels and interests of students. 

Child development specialists attribute certain typical behavior patterns to different age 
ranges. “The American Academy of Pediatrics” and “Bloom’s Taxonomy of Learning” are 

referenced in this document. Changes are constantly taking place within each 
individual. A child’s behavior pattern may not fit into these patterns.

Ages Four Through Seven: Strong Attachment to Home and Family Environment

Have short interest span•

Are aware mainly of self and own desires•

Prefer highly imaginative make-believe play•

Like to explore their expanding world•

Desire repetition of enjoyable experiences. Easily upset by change in routines or 
environment 

•

Are learning to get along with one another, and work and play in small groups •

Are very dependent on adults for meeting physical and emotional needs  •

They respond affectionately to staff who look after their needs, who show interest in 
them, and who are capable of humor and imagination. The character of the group 

leader is more important than leader’s activity skill.

•

Ages Seven Through Ten: Attachment to Peers Becomes Increasingly Important

Begin readiness for leaving home and parents•

Lengthening interest span•

Growing awareness of others and their wants•

Willing to share•

Desire acceptance from own age group•

Need close friendship with playmate•

Express themselves freely in art forms and play•

Begin interest in competition relative to one’s standing in the group •

Growing desire for better performance in skills•

Develop interest in group games and activities •

Want everyone to obey stated rules and regulations•

Identify strongly with own sex and age group•

They respond affectionately to staff who look after their needs, who show interest in 
them, and who are capable of humor and imagination. The activity skills of the 

program leaders are becoming important to them.

•

Ages Ten Through Twelve: Group Stage

Want to be together in groups, teams, and clubs •

Have longer interest span, patience to work for short-term goals•

Form cliques and friendships with own sex and age group•

Like to make, do, and collect things•

Seek status through excellence in skills and knowledge of grown-up things•

Fairly competitive in team and individual activities•

Enjoy being mischievous and daring•

Are becoming concerned with physical size and appearance 

Developmental Considerations

   Section C Program Operations Page 31    



Are becoming concerned with physical size and appearance •

They respond enthusiastically to staff who can understand and guide their 
tremendous energy and mischievousness, and tend to idolize the program leader 

who measures up to this task.

•

   Section C Program Operations Page 32    



Each student should be treated as a unique human being, who is worthy of respect, with their 
personal dignity protected at all times. An important staff responsibility is to set and maintain 

appropriate standards for student behavior, using non-punitive methods which teach self-
discipline, while supporting self-esteem. Students must be made aware and reminded of the 
rules and consequences for inappropriate behavior listed in the current “SBBC Code Book for 
Student Conduct”. Behavior expectations must be posted in all indoor childcare locations.

Parents must be informed of the processes and procedures in place for student discipline in the 
program. The School Board of Broward County’s “Code Book for Student Conduct Policy 5.8” 

applies to all BASCC programs. Procedures for exiting students from the program must be part 
of the Parent Handbook.

Minimum Procedures for Exiting a Student Due to Behavior Issues

Parents/guardians will be asked to withdraw their child from the program if he/she becomes a 
disciplinary problem and/or disrupts the operation of the program.

The following steps must occur:

Registering adult will be notified of the program’s discipline plan at the time of enrollment 
via the Parent Handbook.

1.

Written documentation of inappropriate student behaviors will be maintained in PDMS and 
the registering adult will be notified. Use the forms provided in this section.

2.

If attempts to correct inappropriate student behaviors are ineffective, the registering adult 
and program supervisor will have a conference to discuss adaptations.

3.

Behavior intervention documentation must be provided to the family to demonstrate the 
attempt to provide service. An Incident Report regarding exiting the student must be 

completed in PDMS and emailed to the principal. In addition, a “Child Behavior Planning” 
form must be used after the second incident. This form must be signed by both the 
supervisor of the program and the parent and/or guardian. It will include the agreed upon 
corrective methods and actions to be taken and followed through by both the 

parent/guardian and the student. A school administrator may need to be present during 
this conference. A sample Conference Form has been provided in this section.

4.

Within a reasonable time, a follow-up parent/guardian conference with the principal, or 
designee, will be held to discuss the student's progress.

5.

If a student’s behavior endangers or injures another individual, the student may be 
immediately exited from the program.

6.

Behavior and Discipline

   Section C Program Operations Page 33    



Upon entering the program, all students begin a two-week trial period. •
If the program cannot meet the student’s needs, the student may be withdrawn.•
As a resource to parents, the program can provide names of other providers that 
pick up at the school. 

SBBC is not affiliated with, nor does it endorse, any of these providers. •

•

Two-Week Trial Period

   Section C Program Operations Page 34    



General Registration Information

Students must be registered in the before or after care program at the school before 
they begin attendance in the program. 

•

Parents/guardians who do not provide accurate/current registration information, 
including phone numbers and addresses, will not be allowed to continue using the 

program.

•

At the discretion of the principal, programs may accept students from other Broward 
County Public Schools. 

•

Minimum Registration Information 

This information must be kept on file at the BASCC program site.•
General information such as address, telephone number, names and numbers of 
others to whom student may be released

•

Emergency contacts•
Special information including medical conditions, medication and/or health history of 
which program staff should be aware

Requested, not required•

•

A password for parent/guardian identification over the phone•
Additional information as requested on the application•

Registration Forms

The Program Data Management System (PDMS) will be used to register students at all 
locations. 

•

Completed registration forms should be kept on file in alphabetical order for the 
current year. 

•

Registration forms must be printed for use in a possible evacuation.•
Registrations must have current information and be updated as necessary

If current school year's registration form is updated, all previous versions must be 
retained. 

•

Previous years’ registration forms, as well as registration forms for withdrawn 
students, should not be kept in current files.

•

•

Registration Fee

A Registration Fee is required. 

Registration and pay period fees must be paid before the student can attend the 
program. 

•
•

Primary Registering Parent/Guardian/Secondary Registering Parent/Guardian

The primary registering parent/guardian is the only person who can make changes to 
the original registration form. 

•

A second parent or legal guardian may complete the secondary registering 
parent/guardian form and sign it. It will be attached to the student’s registration 

document. 

•

Student Registration

   Section C Program Operations Page 35    



document. 
A secondary registering parent/guardian may not delete or change the 
information provided to the program by the primary registering parent/guardian, 

or vice-versa.

•

Additional Forms

As part of the registration process, sites may request that the registering adult sign 
additional forms including: Late Pick-Up Payment Procedures, Late Pick-Up 

Procedures, Adults' Responsibilities, Discipline Plan, and Exit Procedures. 

•

   Section C Program Operations Page 36    



Homeless Students

Homeless Education Program (School Board Policy 5.1A McKinney-Vento Act for 
Homeless Students)

If the BASCC department receives a “Homeless Education Program Referral” 
stating that a student(s) is in need of after school child care services, the program 

may be asked to receive this student(s) from an alternative location (not their 
home school). The provider of this alternative location must make an attempt to 
provide services to this student(s). 

•

Transportation will be provided by Broward County Public Schools.

Accommodation arrangements must be made between transportation and 
the alternative location for receiving the student(s).

•

Homeless status ends June 30th of each school year. 

The parent/guardian must apply each school year to reactivate status. •

A school representative may view the homeless status of a student by 
accessing the A23 panel on TERMS. 

•

Homeless students are granted Free Lunch once coded as Homeless on 
the A23 panel.  

•

•

•

For more information, contact Student Services at 754-321-1550.•

Foster Care

Students in foster care are provided service at their home school, or may receive 
transportation to their foster guardian’s home school location. 

•

For more information, contact Student Services at 754-321-1550.•
Once identified in TERMS as a child in foster care, students are granted Free 
Lunch. 

•

Homeless/Foster Care Students

   Section C Program Operations Page 37    



Parents and legal guardians have equal rights to students except where a 
certified copy of a currently effective court order specifically revoking or 

restricting those parental rights is submitted to the school. These rights include 
contact with the student at school, student pick up, and access to student 
records and information. 

Parent/guardian may not delete or change the information provided to the 
program by the other parent/guardian.

•

If a parent/guardian who is not listed on the parent pick up list brings court 
documents deeming they are the legal guardian, the parent must be 

allowed to add themselves as the non-registering adult.

•

Note: Only a current standing court order will be accepted as proof of a 
change to custodial or pick up arrangements. 

  Parental/Legal Guardian Rights

   Section C Program Operations Page 38    



It is the parents/guardians' responsibility to notify the supervisor and the student’s teacher 
if the student will not be attending the program. Consistently failing to personally notify 

the supervisor of a student’s absence may result in dismissal from the program. 

School Day Absences

A student who is absent during the school day may come to the program if their 
absence was not due to illness. 

The registering parent, or any other adult designated on the registration form with 
permission to pick the student up, should sign the student in to the program. 

•

An adult must accompany the student to the program; they may not sign 
themselves in.

•

Students can only enter the program within the first 30 minutes of program time.•

Parents or guardians are responsible for:
Picking their child up on time•

Notifying the supervisor if their child is going to be absent•

Following payment procedures, paying by the last day to pay•

Retaining their payment receipts for tax purposes.•

Keeping the supervisor informed of a change in emergency contact information•

Notifying the supervisor if their child is going to be withdrawn from the program•

Notifying the supervisor of any change in their child’s health if it limits participation•

Signing the student in and/or out of the program in PDMS•

Parents/Guardian Visiting the Program

Parents/guardians are welcome to visit the program. •
Parents/guardians must inform the supervisor of a time when they would like to visit. •
To ensure safety, parents/guardians must sign in to the program using the Raptor 
Visitor Management System, and be accompanied by a staff member.

•

Off Site Appointments/Activities

A “Release of Liability” form must be used if a parent/guardian makes a request for 
someone to pick up and return their child during aftercare hours. For example: tutoring, 

doctor’s appointment, an activity/group not staffed by the aftercare program. 

Additional Information

An authorized person may sign a student out for a designated period of time. Upon 
return, the student must be signed back in to the program. This privilege will only be 

allowed once daily, and should not be abused.

•

For safety purposes, students must stay with their assigned groups. Elementary 
students may not sign themselves out and walk or ride a bike home. 

•

Signatures for sign-in and sign-out must be recorded in PDMS and be legible.•
Parents/guardians must wait at the sign-out desk for students and directly supervise 
the students' exit from the school.

•

Parents/guardians should not call ahead for their child. For safety reasons, students •

Parental/Legal Guardian Responsibilities

   Section C Program Operations Page 39    



Parents/guardians should not call ahead for their child. For safety reasons, students 
cannot wait in the sign-out area for parents’/guardians' arrivals.

•

   Section C Program Operations Page 40    



To ensure the safety of all students, each program must have attendance and sign-in/sign-
out procedures in place. Parents/guardians are responsible for notifying the supervisor if 

their child will be absent from the program after having attended school during the day. 

Program staff must verify attendance within the first 30 minutes of an aftercare 
program’s start time.

•

If a registered student does not report to the program, and is not on the official 
absentee list or the early dismissal sign-out sheet provided by the school, the 

parent/guardian or emergency contact must be notified to verify the student’s 
absence. This does not apply if a middle school parent has, in writing, waived the need 
to be notified.

•

Sign-In Elementary (Before Care)

To lessen safety concerns and bookkeeping errors, before care programs must have 
sign-in procedures in place. 

•

Students must enter and be signed in to the program at the single point of entry. •
Each day, an adult must sign the student in prior to leaving him/her in the program. •
Program must use PDMS for sign-in.•

Sign-Out Elementary (After Care)

To lessen safety concerns and bookkeeping errors, after care programs must have sign-
out procedures in place. 

•

Students must be dismissed from the school's designated single point of entry and must 
be signed out in the PDMS system. 

•

Students in elementary school may never sign themselves out. •
If the childcare employee does not know the person picking the student up, he/she 
must check the registration form to ensure they are listed as authorized for pick up and 

ask for picture identification before releasing the student. If the name is not listed on 
the student's registration form, the parent/guardian must be contacted. 

•

For the safety of students, people authorized for pick up must be at least 12 years of 
age. 

To authorize persons under the age of 18 for pick-up, parent/guardian must 
complete a "Pick-Up Authorization" form

Name must be listed as authorized for pick-up on the student registration form.•
"Pick-Up Authorization" form is available in the "Supplemental Documents" 
section of the BASCC Operational Handbook.

•

•

•

Once a student has been signed out, they are no longer the responsibility of the 
program and must leave the campus.

•

Sign-In Middle School (Before Care)

To lessen safety concerns and bookkeeping errors, before care programs must have 
sign-in procedures in place. 

•

Students must enter and be signed in to the program at the single point of entry. •
Middle school students may sign themselves in to the program with prior permission 
from a registering adult. 

•

Attendance Procedures

   Section C Program Operations Page 41    



from a registering adult. 
“Middle School Before Care Student Sign-In” form is available in the "Supplemental 
Documents" section.

•

Program must use PDMS for sign-in.•

Sign-Out Middle School (After Care)

To lessen safety concerns and bookkeeping errors, after care programs must have sign-
out procedures in place. 

•

Students must be dismissed from the school's designated single point of entry and must 
be signed out in the PDMS system. 

•

Middle school students, with written permission from the registering adult, may sign 
themselves out from the program at a specified time. 

•

“Middle School After Care Student Sign-Out” form is available in the "Supplemental 
Documents" section. 

•

   Section C Program Operations Page 42    



When to Use

A “Release of Liability” form must be used if a parent/guardian wishes to 
allow their child/children to participate in an activity or club during 

aftercare hours that is not part of the aftercare program.

•

A “Release of Liability” form must be completed and kept in the student’s 
aftercare file. 

This form transfers the liability from the aftercare program to the adult 
supervising the student in the alternative activity or club.

•

Examples include: 

Girl Scouts/Boy Scouts-

School chorus/drama clubs/reading camp-

Sports/dance/gymnastics offered by an outside vendor-

Classroom teacher helpers, or any other activity where students 
are supervised by adults who are not employed by the program

-

•

•

The authorized person removing the student from the aftercare program 
must sign the student out. When the activity or club is over, the student must 

be brought back to the aftercare program and signed back in by the 
authorized person. 

PDMS must be used for sign-out.•

•

Release of Liability

   Section C Program Operations Page 43    



Each program is responsible for ensuring the environment and facilities are safe for 
students. 

Single Point of Entry

To ensure the safety of its students, staff, as well as the facility, programs must be 
utilizing the single point of entry that is used by the school during instructional hours.

Room Allocation

Principals may decide which areas of the facility are accessible to before or after 
school child care programs. 

A quality program has access to enough space to allow a variety of activities to 
occur at the same time. 

•

Minimally, the school's single point of entry, a cafeteria or large indoor space, 
classrooms, and an outdoor play space are required. 

•

Classrooms must be age appropriate. •
School administration may also allocate an art or music room, the media center 
or a computer lab for before or after school activities. 

•

Restrooms

Restrooms and drinking water must always be accessible to the students in the 
program.

•

Restroom access must be age appropriate. 

Students must be able to reach a water fountain, sink, or soap dispenser 
without the assistance of an object, such as a stool.

•
•

Facility Space for Program Operations

   Section C Program Operations Page 44    



The provider must always be in compliance with RFP FY20-007.•
Providers are responsible for ensuring the safety and security of student in the program 
at all times. 

•

All provider staff must wear a valid and unexpired BCPS Vendor badge. •
When an incident or accident occurs involving students and/or staff, the school 
administrator and BASCC must be informed immediately. All accidents and incidents 

must be recorded in PDMS on the same day they occur.

•

The provider must initiate, schedule, and document a monthly meeting with the 
designated school administrator as required by the Quality Standards.

•

RFP FY20-007 requires that all programs operated by a city, or funded by Children’s 
Services Council, provide custodial assistance.

•

A copy of the current RFP can be requested from Procurement and Warehousing 
Services, 754-321-0505.

•

Providers are required to inform BASCC and the school administrator, within forty-eight 
hours, of any changes to site location's information including:

supervisors•
contact phone numbers•
time of operation•
organizational changes that affect the program’s operation•

•

School administration and office staff should be notified of all off campus field trips.•

Provider's Responsibilities

   Section C Program Operations Page 45    



Principal Responsibilities

Principals will ensure that the school’s daily absentee list and early dismissal 
sign out sheet are made available to the BASCC provider by the end of each 

school day.

•

Principals will notify the program’s supervisor at least a day in advance, when 
possible, in the event that designated space is not available. Comparable 

space and telephone access must be provided.

•

A process must be in place for the program’s supervisor or designee to have, 
at minimum, monthly scheduled and documented meetings to review the 

status of the program with the school's principal or their designee.  

•

School Advisory Council (SAC)/School Advisory Forum (SAF)

The principal and SAC/SAF will review the program’s annual Quality Standards 
Needs Assessment.

•

The principal and SAC/SAF will review the following: hours of operation, non-
school days, summer camp, activity fees. 

•

Day-to-Day Monitoring

The principal, in collaboration with the supervisor of the program, is 
responsible for monitoring the day-to-day operational procedures, ensuring 

that mandated staff to student ratios are met, as well as ensuring that staff 
requirements are up-to-date, as regulated in BASCC Quality Standards Needs 
Assessment.

•

BASCC Department

The BASCC Director, a BASCC Program Supervisor, or their designee will make 
unannounced visits to before and aftercare sites for the purpose of observing 

the level of quality and to offer technical assistance.

•

School Administrator's Responsibilities

   Section C Program Operations Page 46    



The BASCC Quality Standards Committee, made up of supervisors, private providers, childcare 
professionals, principals and the BASCC Director for BCPS, developed 29 Quality Standards for all 

BASCC programs. The primary reference used to develop the standards was the National 
Afterschool Association (NAA) Standards of Quality Care.

The Quality Standards Needs Assessment of all on-site programs will take place annually. The results 
will be distributed to school administrators, program supervisors, private providers, and area 

directors. This data is used to drive continuous quality improvement in all programs.

BASCC Quality Standards Needs Assessment

   Section C Program Operations Page 47    



School Advisory Council (SAC)/School Advisory Forum (SAF) 

The SAC/SAF reviews:

Annual survey of parents whose children are enrolled in the program. 

This survey must be completed by the end of December. •

Survey samples provided in this section may be used, or programs may 
use electronic surveys. 

•

Samples must be kept in the program's document file.•

•

Input from parent representative, provider, and school representative•

Review of the Quality Standards Needs Assessment Report  

Principals must complete and return the "On-Site Review Confirmation" 
form after the program’s Quality Standards Needs Assessment.

•

•

The SAC/SAF reviews the effectiveness of the program. 
This information must be kept at the school site. •
The supervisor of the program shall share all evaluation information (surveys) 
with the principal of the school. 

These evaluations must be kept at the school site for a minimum of five 
years.

•

•

Customer Satisfaction Surveys 

The following surveys are provided in this section, and may be used to collect 
data:

Student Satisfaction Survey K-2•

Student Satisfaction Survey 3-8•

Family Satisfaction Survey•

Staff Satisfaction Survey•

Support Staff Satisfaction Survey•

Program Annual Evaluation

   Section C Program Operations Page 48    



Ratios

The minimum staff to student ratios required are:

Preschool/Pre-Kindergarten        1:10•

Kindergarten to 5th Grade           1:20•

6th Grade to 8th Grade                 1:25•

Students with special needs may require a lower ratio (this includes high school 
students with special needs).

Campus monitors may not be included in this count.•

•

Minimum Staffing Requirement

When students are present, program must have one qualified and trained 
supervisor/site manager, one campus monitor, and one additional staff 

member.

•

The campus monitor will arrive fifteen minutes prior to the start of the program 
and stay fifteen minutes after the program closes.

•

Staff members on-site:

Current CPR certification (two staff at all times)

BASCC does not accept online training.•
•

Current First Aid certification (two staff at all times)

BASCC does not accept online training.•
•

Medication Dispensing (two staff at all times)•

SBBC Anti-Bully training (all staff)  

This training must be completed annually by all staff. •
Training must be completed per current SBBC requirements. See BASCC 
SharePoint for specific details and updates.

•

•

Department of Children and Families “Child Abuse and Neglect Training” (all 
staff) http://www3.fl-dcf.com/rcaan    

This training must be completed annually by all staff.•

•

Quality Programming Requirements

   Section C Program Operations Page 49    

http://www3.fl-dcf.com/rcaan


Emergency/Security Plan

Each program must develop an emergency plan for before or aftercare. 
This document is created in PDMS and must be printed for evacuation.•
Plan must include taking the following to an alternate location if evacuation is 
necessary:

Documentation for parent contact (Registration forms)•
Alternate communication system  •

•

Daily Safety Checklist

A daily checklist is in use to ensure the program space is safe and secure.

Checklist should include, but is not limited to, perimeter gates, gates to 
mechanical units, custodial closets and equipment, outdoor play areas, and 

restrooms 

•
•

Threat Assessment

If a threat occurs, please contact the school’s assistant principal for guidance, or 
you may view the “Threat Assessment Manual”. 

This manual can be found on the SBBC website.  •

•

Training is available through Student Support Services. 

It is recommended that at least one staff member be present who has 
completed this training.

•
•

Safety Drills

Fire Drills: 
Two during the month of August•
One drill per month from September through June•
Must reflect requirements of District and Child Care Licensing, if applicable.  •
Drills must be recorded in PDMS and include the signatures of the supervisor and 
principal or designee. 

Printed copies will not be accepted.•

•

Lockdown Drills:
One drill per month from August through June•
Drills must be recorded in PDMS and include the signatures of the supervisor and 
principal or designee. 

Printed copies will not be accepted.•

•

Tornado Drills:
A minimum of two tornado drills per school year  •
The first tornado drill must be conducted by the end of October.•
The second tornado drill must be conducted by the end of March. •
Drills must be recorded in PDMS and include the signatures of the supervisor and 
principal or designee. 

Printed copies will not be accepted.•

•

Safety Information

   Section C Program Operations Page 50    



Printed copies will not be accepted.•

Code Black Drills:

Tabletop staff training•

No student participation•

The first Code Black drill must be conducted by the end of October.•

The second Code Black drill must be conducted by the end of March. •

Drills must be recorded in PDMS and include the signatures of the supervisor and 
principal or designee. 

Printed copies will not be accepted.•

•

WeatherBug Application

The WeatherBug application must to be on the supervisor's cell phone.

Used as evidence of weather monitoring at each location •
•

Single Point of Entry

The school’s designated single point of entry that is used by the school during 
instructional hours must be used for all locations.  

•

To ensure safety, parents/guardians must sign in to the program using the Raptor 
Visitor Management System, and be accompanied by a staff member. 

•

Gates

Campus gates must be locked and secured, preventing entry onto the campus. •
If all gates cannot be secured, a plan must be in place to keep students safe and 
not allow any unauthorized adults to gain access to students. 

•

Telephone Accessibility 

The program must have at least one designated telephone for emergency 
communication with parents/guardians 

Must be located in the childcare area.•

•

Emergency numbers for fire, poison control, police, and the Florida Abuse Hotline 
must be posted near the program’s telephone. 

•

Outdoor Activities

Staff and students must use equipment appropriately.•
Staff must be able to see students at all times.•
Program must have a safety checklist in place that verifies staff has checked for 
hazardous conditions such as broken glass, faulty equipment, etc.

Responsible administrator must be notified of hazardous conditions.•
Safety checklist must be used daily.•

•

Staff must be actively involved with students.•
The School Board of Broward County Safety Department labels playgrounds for 
each specific grade level use. Students should only use equipment that has been 

labeled as appropriate for their grade level.

•

Basketball and light poles in play areas must be padded.•

   Section C Program Operations Page 51    



Basketball and light poles in play areas must be padded.•
All programs must adhere to these restrictions.•

   Section C Program Operations Page 52    



BASCC before and after school programs and all BASCC Summer Camps may be 
checked for safety standards using the BASCC Quality Standards Program Safety 

Check.

The BASCC Quality Standards Program Safety Check and Summer Safety Check were 
created to ensure that safety standards are met at all programs operating under the 

department. They may be used by the BASCC department or their designees at any 
time.

See supplemental documents for a sample. 

BASCC Quality Standards Program Safety Check

   Section C Program Operations Page 53    



Emergency Plan

Each program must develop an emergency plan for before or aftercare. 

Plan must include taking the following to an alternate location if 
evacuation is necessary:

Documentation for parent contact (Registration forms)•
Alternate communication system  •

•

This document is created in PDMS annually and must be printed for 
evacuation.

•

First Aid Kit

A First Aid kit must be stocked and available if needed for evacuation. 
Must include: bandages, gauze, thermometer and covers, gloves •
May not include: medication, alcohol wipes, burn cream, ointments or 
salves.

•

•

Portable Ice Chest

A filled portable ice cooler must be stocked and available if needed for 
evacuation.

•

Accidents/Incidents

School administration must be informed when accidents and incidents 
occur during before or after care program time. School administrator will 

receive an email of the report provided to BASCC through PDMS.

•

Accident Reports 
Used to record any accidental injury to students, parents or staff•
This report must be completed in PDMS immediately. •
A complete description of the injury and treatment must be recorded.  •
Copies may be retained at the program.•

•

Incident Reports
Used to record any occurrence involving students, parents or staff that 
involve injury or inappropriate behavior. 

•

This report must be completed in PDMS immediately. •
Copies may be retained at the program.•

•

Illness

If a student becomes ill while attending the program, the student must have 
a separate area to rest.

This student will remain under direct supervision until released to the 
parent/guardian.

•

•

The adults listed on the registration form should be contacted, if 
necessary.  

•

Medical/Accident/Incident/Emergency Information

   Section C Program Operations Page 54    



necessary.  

Drug Paraphernalia, Alcohol or Weapons

If drug paraphernalia, rubber gloves, material for sexual encounters, or 
weapons are found on campus or in the possession of a student, the 

administration of the school must be notified immediately.

•

The following people or agencies may need to be contacted:
9-1-1•
Police•
Risk Management, (Phone 754-321-1900; Fax 754-321-2654; Second Fax 
754-321-1917)

•

Child Abuse and Neglect, (Phone 754-321-1569; Fax 754-321-1694 –
Alternate fax at Lauderdale Manors Early Learning & Resource Center)

•

Florida Abuse Hotline 1-800-96-ABUSE (1-800-962-2873)•
BASCC Director is contacted and an “Incident Report” is created•

•

Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting (CAN)

Please review School Board Policy 5.3 and ensure that the Florida Abuse 
Hotline, 1-800-96-ABUSE (1-800-962-2873), is called immediately if child 

abuse or neglect is suspected.

•

Florida law requires mandatory, timely reporting of child abuse. •

For additional information, call Yva Dieudonne at 754-321-1551. •

If a CAN report is made, complete an Incident Report to inform BASCC.•

   Section C Program Operations Page 55    



5.3 MANDATORY REPORTS OF CHILD ABUSE, ABANDONMENT, NEGLECT OR NEED 
OF SUPERVISION 

A. Matters that Must be Reported. All school district personnel are required to 
report to the Department of Children and Families (“DCF”) any knowledge or 

reasonable cause to suspect the following matters: 
• that a child is abused, abandoned, or neglected by a parent, legal 
custodian, caregiver, or other person responsible for the child’s welfare; or 
• that a child is in need of supervision and care and has no parent, legal 
custodian, or responsible adult relative immediately known and available 

to provide supervision and care; or 
• that a child is abused by an adult other than a parent, legal custodian, 
caregiver, or other person responsible for the child’s welfare; or 
• that a child is the victim of childhood sexual abuse or the victim of a 
known or suspected juvenile sexual offender. 

B. How to Make Reports. Section 39.201(2)(a), Florida Statutes, provides that 
reports shall be made to DCF through its toll-free hotline number: 1-800-96 ABUSE 

(962-2873) 

C. Confidentiality of Reporters’ Names. District school teachers, district school 
officials, district school personnel, social workers, day care center workers, 

professional child care workers, law enforcement officers, physicians, nurses, 
health professionals and mental health professionals are among those persons 
required by Section 39.201(1)(d), Florida Statutes, to provide their names to DCF 
hotline staff. However, the names of reporters shall be held confidential and 

exempt from disclosure as provided by Section 39.202, Florida Statutes. 

D. Criminal Penalties for Failure to Report. A person who is required to report 
known or suspected child abuse, abandonment, or neglect and who knowingly 

and willingly fails to do so, or who knowingly and willfully prevents another 
person from doing so, commits a felony of the third degree pursuant to Section 
39.205(1), Florida Statutes, which is punishable as provided in Sections 775.082, 
775.083 or 775.084. 

E. Administrative Fines for False Reports. Section 39.206(1), Florida Statutes, 
entitles DCF to impose a fine, not to exceed $10,000 for each violation, upon a 

person who knowingly and willfully makes a false report of abuse, abandonment 
or neglect of a child, or upon a person who counsels another to make a false 
report. In addition, a person who knowingly and willfully makes a false report 
may be civilly liable under Section 39.206(10), Florida Statutes, for damages 

suffered, including reasonable attorney fees and costs, as a result of the filing of 
the false report. 

F. Immunity for Reporters. Any person reporting in good faith to DCF or any law 
enforcement agency any instance of child abuse, abandonment or neglect 

Mandatory Reporting of Child Abuse, Abandonment 
and/or Neglect, SBBC Policy 5.3

   Section C Program Operations Page 56    



enforcement agency any instance of child abuse, abandonment or neglect 

shall be immune under Section 39.203(1), Florida Statutes, from any civil or 
criminal liability which might otherwise result by reason of such action. Section 
39.203(2), Florida Statutes, provides that no employee of a facility serving 
children may be subjected to reprisal or discharge because of his or her actions 

in reporting abuse, abandonment or neglect. 

G. Training for District Personnel. All school district personnel, including but not 
limited to: instructional including substitute teachers and non-instructional staff, 

school-based administrators, school-based support staff including clerical, 
custodial and food service, district level personnel, bus drivers and attendants 
and all staff that interact with students shall annually complete the DCF training 
on Reporting of Child Abuse and Neglect to the Florida Abuse Hotline. 

Authority: F.S. 1001.41 (1) (2); 
Laws Implemented: F.S. 39.201, 39.203, 39.205(1); 39.206, 39.01 
Policy Adopted: 9/5/74; 5/8/78; 11/1/84; 12/7/93; 9/15/98 
Policy Amended: 7/24/07, 5/2/00; 9/3/03, 9/19/14, 6/21/2016

   Section C Program Operations Page 57    



Florida Statute 23.46 on Administration of Medication by School District Personnel 
and School Board Policy 6305 (Administration of Medications/Treatment) requires 

school districts to provide training to school personnel who administer medication to 
students.

Dispensing medication is described in School Board Policy 6305. No medication will 
be administered without an approved Broward County medication form, or a DCF 

Authorization for Medication form. A record of dispensed medication must be 
maintained. All medication must be kept in a secured, locked location.

All providers of before or aftercare services must have at least two staff members 
who have completed the Medication Administration online course through 

Coordinated Student Health Services on site during program hours. A second staff 
member must be trained as a backup if primary is out. This requirement must be met 
even if there are no students enrolled who take medication during program hours.

For more information on medication administration, please click on the following link:  
http://www.browardhealthservices.com/medication-administration

Dispensing Medication

   Section C Program Operations Page 58    

http://www.browardhealthservices.com/medication-administration


SBBC Policy 1162 & Supplemental for #23

TAKING A DEPENDENT CHILD INTO CUSTODY

A CHILD, ALLEGED TO BE DEPENDENT, MAY BE TAKEN INTO CUSTODY PURSUANT 
TO CHAPTER 39.401 OF FLORIDA STATUES AND THE RULES OF THIS POLICY BY AN 

AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE FLORIDA DEPARMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OR 
BY A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER, IF THE OFFICER OR AGENT HAS REASONABLE 
GROUNDS TO BELIEVE THAT THE CHILD HAS BEEN ABANDONED, ABUSED, OR 
NEGLECTED, IS SUFFERING FROM ILLNESS OR INJURY, OR IS IN AN IMMEDIATE 

DANGER FROM HIS/HER SURROUNDINGS AND THAT HIS/HER REMOVAL IS 
NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE CHILD.

Authority:  F.S. 230.22 (I)(2)
Policy Amended 5/2/00
Approved as Emergency Rule #ER82-I; JLIIIL82
Policy Adopted: 

RULES

If any authorized agent of the Florida Department of Children and Families 
or law enforcement appears on campus with a court order stating that they 

have the authority to take a particular child into custody, the court order 
should be a certified copy which should have an impression seal imprinted 
on the document with a statement by the Clerk of the Court certifying it is a 
certified copy of the original.  That document or a photocopy thereof 

should be placed in the student folder upon taking the child into custody.

1.

However, before any authorized agent of the Department of Children and 
Families or any law enforcement agency attempts to take a child into 

custody from a school, as authorized under Chapter 39.401 of the Florida 
Statues, he/she will contact the School Board’s Special Investigative Unit 
(S.I.U).  An S.I.U. investigator will be dispatched to the school to oversee the 
taking of the child into custody.

2.

Before any dependent child is taken into custody, the S.I.U. investigator shall 
verify the affiliation of the person representing the agency desiring to take 

the child into custody.

3.

Before a dependent child shall be released to an authorized agent of the 
Florida Department of Children and Families or a law enforcement officer 

without a court order, the following release form attached hereto and 
made a part hereof by reference, shall be executed by the agency 
representative and witnessed by the S.I.U. investigator, as well as a 
representative of the school from which the child is being taken into 

custody.  The release form will be placed in the student folder and the 
incident will be recorded in the files of the Special Investigative Unit.

4.

It shall be the responsibility of the governmental agency taking the 
dependent child into custody to make every effort to advise the parents of 

the same.

5.

Taking a Dependent into Custody, SBBC Policy 1162

   Section C Program Operations Page 59    



AUTHORITY:  F.S.230.22 (1) (2)
Approved as Emergency Rule #er82-I: JL111L82
Rules Adopted:
Policy Amended:

   Section C Program Operations Page 60    



Non-Badged Service Provider

Private Providers may use a non-badged company to provide a service, if they are 
never left alone with students. 

The Non-Badged Service Provider must arrive 30 minutes before the close of 
the school day (hours vary), and go through the Raptor Visitor Management 

System to get a 1-day temporary badge. 

•

These providers fall under the liability of the aftercare vendor’s insurance and 
are the responsibility of the provider who hires them.

•

Badged SBBC Approved Service Providers

Providers of services, that have gone through the district approval process 
and hold a Level II security clearance for the School Board, will have an SBBC 

Vendor Badge.

•

These vendors have met the following:
Minimum Insurance Coverage and Requirements for Special Event 
Providers of After Care Services

•

Workers Compensation in accordance with Chapter 440, Florida Statutes 
and Employer’s Liability Insurance

•

Auto Liability Insurance covering all owned (if applicable), non-owned 
and hired vehicles with bodily injury property damage limits of less than 

$1,000,000.00 per occurrence Combined Single Limit

•

General Liability Insurance including Sexual Abuse and Molestation with 
limits of not less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence for Bodily Injury and 

Property Damage

•

Each minimum required insurance coverage must name BCPS as an 
additional insured for any and all liability arising out of the use of School 

Board property. A copy of the insurance certificates must be given to the 
Superintendent’s Screening Committee.

•

•

Screening Guidelines for Request to Use Animals in Education Presentations

Organizations, or individuals, are permitted to make presentations or classroom 
visits using animals as long as the presenter and the school follow some basic 

health and safety procedures. These organizations, or individuals, must provide the 
following to the Superintendent’s Screening Committee:

Liability Coverage1.

Licensed companies are required to provide Certificate of Insurance for 
$1,000,000.00, naming the School Board of Broward County as an additional 

insured party. The certificate should either state the specific date for the 
presentation, or in cases where the organization intends to visit several schools, 
a description of the period of time; such as “various Broward County Public 
Schools during the current school year.”

Service Providers

   Section C Program Operations Page 61    



A Veterinary Certificate of Health2.

The owner/handler of the animal, provides a copy of a current veterinary 
certificate of health to the Superintendent’s Screening Committee and the 

school upon request. They are also required to have a copy of a current 
veterinary certificate of health on hand. The certificate must indicate current 
shots and licenses have been secured and that the animal(s) are free of 
disease.

Controlled Environment3.

This is perhaps the most important element in the presence of animals in a 
classroom. For many animals, being in a large group setting can be 

intimidating. Many animals will become passive and can be easily handled. 
However, some animals may feel threatened and try to strike out to protect 
themselves or their owners.

For both the safety of the animals and the students, a physical distance 
between the animal/handler and the students/staff must be maintained at all 

times. Students should not have any direct contact with the animals other 
than in therapy or training settings.

Parent Permission4.

Schools are required to obtain parental consent for all students attending a 
presentation with animals.

Security Clearance5.

All persons entering schools, or those who will be in contact with students, must 
follow security background procedures.

Requests may be submitted by mail to:  The Superintendent’s Screening 
Committee, parents, Business & Community Partnerships Department, 600 

Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301.

For more information, call (754) 321-2300 or go to www.browardschools.com

   Section C Program Operations Page 62    

file:///C:/Users/P00103367/Documents/Operational%20Handbook%2017-18/Updated%20Handbooks/PPO%20OH%20WORKING%20COPY/Word/www.browardschools.com


Non-School Board providers who wish to have information and/or brochures 
made available to parents should follow the procedures developed by the 

Superintendent’s Screening Committee for Requests from Outside Organizations.

•

The web link for the Superintendent’s Screening Committee is:
https://www.browardschools.com/Page/34123

All literature must contain the following disclaimer: “This program, business 
and/or service is not endorsed or sponsored by The School Board of Broward 

County. It is the parents' responsibility to determine the appropriateness for their 
children.”

•

Literature Dissemination

   Section C Program Operations Page 63    

https://www.browardschools.com/Page/34123


BASCC programs may not charge parents/guardians additional fees for 
tutoring students. Compensation must come from the regular BASCC fees 

(SBBC Policy 4202).

Tutoring

   Section C Program Operations Page 64    



Only SBBC high school students can serve as volunteers.  •
Volunteers must never be left alone with students. •
Volunteers must wear their student ID badge during program hours.•
Volunteers are not counted in the staff-to-student ratios. •
For required volunteer service hours, supervisor is required to track hours 
carefully.  

Volunteer must provide the form used by their high school•

•

Rules and training must be established.•
A staff person will be assigned to supervise the volunteers.•

SBBC High School Volunteer Information

   Section C Program Operations Page 65    



Level 1 Screening. The steps for volunteer clearance are:

Each school year volunteers must complete an online volunteer 
application. School of choice must be listed on the application.  

https://www.browardschools.com/Page/32540

1.

The volunteer should wait approximately one week and call the school to 
verify that the volunteer application is approved. A criminal background 

and sexual predator/offender screening is conducted electronically for 
each application. This process takes approximately five working days.  
During this period, the individual may not be used as a volunteer, in any 
capacity. When the background screening is completed, the school’s 

Raptor Visitor Management System computer will show the status of the 
application. “Approved” means the volunteer has passed the criminal 
background screening, but still needs to have ID verified by visiting the 
school. “Active” means that the volunteer was approved and has had 
his/her official ID checked, a volunteer badge printed, and is ready for 

service. “Inactive” means that the volunteer may not be used in any 
volunteer capacity. The Special Investigative Unit (SIU) will send information 
to the volunteer. Refer any questions to SIU.

2.

After being approved, the volunteer must visit the school office with the 
official photo identification used on the application. After ID verification, 

the volunteer’s photo will be taken, and a volunteer badge will be issued 
that indicates the current school year. 

24-hour visitor badges do not note the year. a.

Before or After School volunteers are not considered visitors to the 
school.

b.

3.

Volunteer is oriented to the program and school procedures, and begins 
assisting in a supervised setting. The orientation of the volunteer must 

include these guidelines for service:

4.

It is expected that all volunteers will abide by the following guidelines 
designed to protect students, staff and volunteers. Failure to comply may 

result in termination of the volunteer’s involvement in the program.

A volunteer’s main concern while engaged in school activities should 
be the safety and education of all students.

•

A volunteer must not give students medication.•

A volunteer must not discuss individual student’s grades, records, and 
abilities. This is personal and confidential information protected by the 

Florida Statute. This includes discussing students while using electronic 
media such as message boards, emails and/or texting.

•

A volunteer may not supervise a group of students, nor discipline 
students.

•

A volunteer may not be left alone with any student. A volunteer will not 
be counted into the student-to-staff ratios.

•

Community Volunteer Information

   Section C Program Operations Page 66    

https://www.browardschools.com/Page/32540


be counted into the student-to-staff ratios.
A volunteer will only be assigned to staff members and/or students 
requesting help.

•

A volunteer should set a good example by his/her manner, 
appearance, and behavior.

•

A volunteer’s involvement is limited to the school site, school hours, and 
at school-sponsored activities.

•

Volunteers are required to complete an application form, annually, 
before helping in the school.

•

A volunteer must wear a name badge for identification when helping 
with school activities.

•

A volunteer is required to scan his/her volunteer badge in and out of 
the school.

•

Volunteers must use the volunteer badge to sign in and out each time 
service is performed. If the Raptor Visitor Management System computer is 

not available, the volunteer should manually log in and out.

1.

Specific duties require the additional step of FBI fingerprinting. This is 
known as a Level 2 Screening. If needed, the school location will 

request clearance.

•

   Section C Program Operations Page 67    



Supplemental documentation can be found in the subpages below.

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTATION SECTION

   Section C Program Operations Page 68    



Parent’s Name _______________________________       Date:_____/_____/_______ 

__________________________________        _______________________________
                         Name                                                                                     Title

__________________________________        _______________________________
                               Name                                                                                    Title

__________________________________        _______________________________
                              Name                                                                                     Title

__________________________________        _______________________________
                         Name                                                                                     Title

__________________________________        _______________________________
                         Name                                                                                     Title

Student's Name: ____________________________    Date of Birth: ____/____ /______

Program Location:  _________________________________________________________ 

Purpose of Meeting:  ________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Key Points of Discussion:  ____________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Goals for Success:  _________________________________________________________  

____________________________________________________________________________  

Course of Action for Unmet Goals: 

____________________________________________________________________________  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________  

______________________________________    ____________________________________
                Parent Signature                                   Before/After Care Site Representative Signature

Before and After School Child Care                               
Parent Meeting Conference Form

   Section C Program Operations Page 69    



I have conferred with the supervisor of the Before and After School Child Care 
(BASCC) program regarding the behavior of my child, ________________________, 

who is currently enrolled in the program. As a result of this conference, I 
understand that future problems with behavior may result in dismissal from the 
program.

School Administrator:

____________________________    ____________________________    ________________
             Print Name                                        Signature                              Date

Child Care Supervisor:

____________________________    ____________________________    ________________
            Print Name                                       Signature                               Date

Parent or Guardian:

____________________________    ____________________________    ________________
              Print Name                                      Signature                              Date

Student:

____________________________    ____________________________    ________________
              Print Name                                     Signature                                 Date

Other:

____________________________    ____________________________    ________________
              Print Name                                     Signature                                 Date

Parent Conference Documentation

   Section C Program Operations Page 70    



School:  _________________________________________           Date:  _____________________
        (Used after 2nd incident)

Student Name:  ____________________________________       Signature:  _____________________________________

Parent/Guardian:  __________________________________      Signature:  _____________________________________

Supervisor Name:  __________________________________      Signature:  _____________________________________

Program Concern:  ____________________________________________________________________________________  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

This conference was used to collaboratively develop strategies to promote student success.

STUDENT RESPONSIBILITY PARENT/GUARDIAN RESPONSIBILITY PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITY

Child Behavior Planning Form

   Section C Program Operations Page 71    



School Name:  __________________________________________

Before/After Care Supervisor:  ___________________________________    _____________________________________________
                                                  (Print Name)                                                            (Signature)

DATE SPOKE TO PURPOSE OF CALL (Concern/Issue Request) OUTCOME NOTES

This form can be used for tracking communication regarding behavior and parent concerns.

                                        Program Communication Log

   Section C Program Operations Page 72    



Student Registration Form (English)

   Section C Program Operations Page 73    



Attendance Roster (Temporary)

   Section C Program Operations Page 74    



(Required to authorize persons between the ages of 12 and 18 to pick up students from a 
PPO program) 

I, the undersigned, hereby grant permission for:  •

______________________________________________________________

               (Print Student First and Last Name)

to be picked up by:

_____________________________________/_________________________.

                     (Print Name)                                  (Relationship to Student)
            

I understand that once my child is signed out by the person named above, he/she is no 
longer the responsibility of the program. 

•

             

I understand that my child and the person listed above must leave the campus once 
he/she has been signed out. 

•

The person authorized above must provide proof of identification at the time of pick-up 
such as a school ID, Driver's License, or other government issued photo ID.

•

___________________________________________ 

           (Print Parent/Guardian Name)

___________________________________________ 

            (Signature Parent/Guardian)

___________________________________________ 

                              (Date) 

Pick-Up Authorization

   Section C Program Operations Page 75    



I, the undersigned, hereby grant permission for:  ______________________________
                    (Child’s Name/Printed)

Date of Birth: ______/_____/______, to sign themselves out from the After-School

Child Care program at ____:____/pm on ________________. I understand that my 
                                            (Time)

child will not be supervised once they sign themselves out. My child must leave 

the campus or go to another supervised activity sponsored by the school. If my 

child does not adhere to this stipulation, the privilege of signing themselves out 

will be revoked, and I will resume the responsibility of signing my child out. 

(FURTHERMORE, IF THE CHILD DOES NOT ADHERE TO THIS STIPULATION, THE 

AFTERSCHOOL PROGRAM WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CHILD.)

_____________________        ___________________________________________ 
             Date                                  Signature of Parent/Guardian

Printed Name of Parent/Guardian:

___________________________________________ 

Signature of Student:        

___________________________________________

Middle School After Care Student                            
Sign-Out (12 or older)

   Section C Program Operations Page 76    



I, the undersigned, hereby grant permission for:  ______________________________
                  (Child’s Name/Printed)

Date of Birth: ______/_____/______, to sign themselves in to the Before-School

Child Care program at ____:____/am on ________________. I understand that my 
                                            (Time)

child will not be supervised until they sign themselves in. My child must not leave 

the campus once they sign themselves in. If my child does not adhere to this stipulation, 

the privilege of signing themselves in will be revoked, and I will resume the responsibility of 

signing my child in. (FURTHERMORE, IF THE CHILD DOES NOT ADHERE TO THIS STIPULATION, 

THE PROGRAM WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CHILD.)

_____________________        ___________________________________________ 
             Date                                    Signature of Parent/Guardian

Printed Name of Parent/Guardian:

___________________________________________ 

Signature of Student:        

___________________________________________

Middle School Before Care Student                            
Sign-In (12 or older)

   Section C Program Operations Page 77    



BASCC Quality Standards Needs Assessment

   Section C Program Operations Page 78    



Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 79    



Page 3

   Section C Program Operations Page 80    



Page 4

   Section C Program Operations Page 81    



Page 5

   Section C Program Operations Page 82    



Page 6

   Section C Program Operations Page 83    



Page 7

   Section C Program Operations Page 84    



Page 8

   Section C Program Operations Page 85    



Page 9

   Section C Program Operations Page 86    



Page 10

   Section C Program Operations Page 87    



Page 11

   Section C Program Operations Page 88    



Page 12

   Section C Program Operations Page 89    



Page 13

   Section C Program Operations Page 90    



Page 14

   Section C Program Operations Page 91    



Before and After School Child Care
School Board of Broward County

On-Site After School Child Care
Quality Standards Needs Assessment

Review Confirmation

I have reviewed the results of the Before & After School Child Care Quality Standards Needs 
Assessment for the 2021-2022 school year.

School Name:                                ____________________________________________________

After Care Provider Name:          ____________________________________________________

Name of SAF Chairperson

Or SAC Chairperson’s Name:     _____________________________  Date: ________________

Principal or Administrator:           _____________________________  Date: ________________

Please complete this form as soon as possible and return it by pony to Wendy Rosenthal at 
Before & After School Child Care, Rock Island Professional Development Center. Thank you for 

your assistance.

Revised 2021/2022
10/5/21

E31_OnsiteQual/NeedsAssmntReview_Confirm 2021/2022

SAMPLE

   BASCC Quality Standards Needs Assessment Tool 
Review Confirmation

   Section C Program Operations Page 92    



Show Checklist

   Section C Program Operations Page 93    



Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 94    



Page 3

   Section C Program Operations Page 95    



Page 4

   Section C Program Operations Page 96    



Tell Checklist

   Section C Program Operations Page 97    



After Care Student Satisfaction Survey     
Kindergarten through 2nd grade

   Section C Program Operations Page 98    



Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 99    



Before Care Student Satisfaction Survey     Kindergarten through 2nd 
grade

   Section C Program Operations Page 100    



Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 101    



School Name: ___________________________________________                              

Your age: _____                                          Date: _____________

Help us to plan a fun Before or After School Child Care program for you. Please show 
us how you feel and what you like about the program by answering below:

1. I like coming to the program. Yes Sometimes No

2. I believe I am treated fairly. Yes Sometimes No

3. If I have a problem, someone is there 
to help me.

Yes Sometimes No

4. I like the choices I am given for inside 
activities.

Yes Sometimes No

5. I like the choices I am given for outside 
activities.

Yes Sometimes No

6. There are enough supplies and 
equipment for the activities that are 

offered.

Yes Sometimes No

7. I am given a choice of activities. Yes Sometimes No

    8.      I would like to have the following activities added to the program:

          ______________________________________________________________________________

          ______________________________________________________________________________

    9.     This is what I like most about the program:

          ______________________________________________________________________________

          ______________________________________________________________________________

   10.    This is what I like least about the program:

          ______________________________________________________________________________

          ______________________________________________________________________________

BASCC Student Satisfaction Survey                          
3rd through 8th grade 

   Section C Program Operations Page 102    



SCHOOL/PROGRAM NAME: _________________________________________   Date: ___________
Are your children attending:        Before Care        After Care (please check all that apply)

Select the appropriate response. Make sure to answer every question.

STRONGLY

AGREE

AGREE DISSATISFIED VERY

SATISFIED

NO

OPINION

DON’T

KNOW

1. The principal appears to be involved with the 

program. 

Comment:

2. When I pick up my child/children, the front desk 

staff is friendly and makes me feel welcome.

Comment:

3. The program has the appropriate balance 

between academic enhancement and play 
activities.

Comment:

4. The quality of the program meets the needs of 

my child/children.

Comment:

5. The program posts a weekly schedule of 

activities, and a calendar of upcoming events 
for parents to view. 

Comment:

6. My child/children are provided an opportunity 

to complete homework, with assistance, while in 
the program.

Comment:

7. The program provides adequate opportunity for 

outside activities.

Comment:

8. Videos watched provide appropriate 

academic enrichment for my child/children.

Comment:

BASCC Family Satisfaction Survey 

   Section C Program Operations Page 103    



STRONGLY
AGREE

AGREE DISSATISFI
ED

VERY
SATISFIED

NO
OPINION

DON’T
KNOW

9. Enrichment and academic program activities are age 

and grade level appropriate.

Comment:

10. I am aware of the emergency drill procedures during 

the before and/or after school programs. (Example: 
lockdowns, evacuations, fire drills, and alternative 
pickup locations)

Comment:

11. Snacks and/or dinner provided are healthy and 

nutritious.

Comment:

12. The counselors provide necessary support for my 

child/children. 

Comment:

13. The supervisors of the program are available to answer 

questions or concerns.

Comment:

14. Parents have an opportunity to make suggestions and 

discuss their concerns.

Comment:

15. Please rank the following in order of importance, from 5 being 

most to 1 being the least.

Safety Academics

Enrichment Homework

Behavior

Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 104    



School Name: ______________________          Date: ___________

The mission of Before and After School Care is to provide students with:

An inclusive child care program that is safe and nurturing in a comfortable environment.•

A cultural and enriching program that promotes the physical, intellectual, emotional and social 
development if each child.

•

A program that meets the highest quality standards.•

To help us learn how you feel about the program, please fill out the following survey. Please check your 
response and add comments. Thank you for your input.

Strongly 

Agree Agree Disagree
Strongly 
Disagree Unsure

1. I have a clear understanding of my job and its 
responsibilities. 

2. I have had enough training for my position. 

3. I give input with scheduling and the procedures 
of our program.

4. I am updated regularly with current information 
through staff meetings, memos, etc.

5. I have sufficient supplies for the activities that I 
plan, and the procedure for obtaining supplies 
is adequate.

6. I have enough time to plan and prepare 
activities for the students.

7. The facility is sufficient for my group’s needs and 
activities.

8. The size of my group is manageable and 
permits me to have interactions with each 
individual student in my care.

9. Staff members work as a team and support the 
goals of the program.

10. My supervisor offers support when needed.

11. What do you feel should be the responsibility of the on-site supervisor?

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

12. What do you feel are the program’s strengths?

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

Before and After Care Staff Survey

   Section C Program Operations Page 105    



13. What do you feel are the program’s weaknesses?

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

14. What type of training do you feel would be beneficial to you?

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

15. How can we improve the quality of our before and after school care program?

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

16. Any additional comments?

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

When you have completed the survey, please return to the on-site supervisor. 

Thank you for your cooperation.

Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 106    



Emergency Numbers

   Section C Program Operations Page 107    



This form must be completed in PDMS

BASCC Emergency Plan Template

   Section C Program Operations Page 108    



Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 109    



Page 3

   Section C Program Operations Page 110    



Page 4

   Section C Program Operations Page 111    



Page 5

   Section C Program Operations Page 112    



Page 6

   Section C Program Operations Page 113    



Page 7

   Section C Program Operations Page 114    



BASCC Quality Standards Safety Check

   Section C Program Operations Page 115    



Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 116    



Page 3

   Section C Program Operations Page 117    



Page 4

   Section C Program Operations Page 118    



Page 5

   Section C Program Operations Page 119    



Page 6

   Section C Program Operations Page 120    



Page 7

   Section C Program Operations Page 121    



Page 8

   Section C Program Operations Page 122    



Page 9

   Section C Program Operations Page 123    



Page 10

   Section C Program Operations Page 124    



Page 11

   Section C Program Operations Page 125    



Page 12

   Section C Program Operations Page 126    



Before and After School Child Care
School Board of Broward County

On-Site After School Child Care
Program Safety Check 
Review Confirmation

I have reviewed the results of the Before and After School Child Care Program 
Safety Check for the 2021-2022 school year.

School Name:                                ____________________________________________________

After Care Provider Name:          ____________________________________________________

Name of SAF Chairperson

Or SAC Chairperson’s Name:     _____________________________  Date: ________________

Principal or Administrator:           _____________________________  Date: ________________

Please complete this form as soon as possible and return it by pony to Wendy 
Rosenthal at Before & After School Child Care, Rock Island Professional 

Development Center. Thank you for your assistance.

Revised 2021/2022
10/5/21

SAMPLE

Program Safety Check Review Confirmation

   Section C Program Operations Page 127    



The School Board of Broward County
Risk Management Department

Infection Control Update

  
Please go to the BCPS Risk Management page and click on the link 
for Universal Precautions and Infection Control for access to the 
most current information.

Infection Control Update

   Section C Program Operations Page 128    



This form must be completed in PDMS

Accident Report Notification Form

   Section C Program Operations Page 129    



This form must be completed in PDMS
Incident Report Notification Form

   Section C Program Operations Page 130    



Administration of Medication/Treatments,                      
SBBC Policy 6305

   Section C Program Operations Page 131    



Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 132    



Page 3

   Section C Program Operations Page 133    



Page 4

   Section C Program Operations Page 134    



Page 5

   Section C Program Operations Page 135    



Page 6

   Section C Program Operations Page 136    



Page 7

   Section C Program Operations Page 137    



Medication Authorization Form Prescription or Over-the-Counter Medication

   Section C Program Operations Page 138    



Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 139    



ESE Medical Fragile Authorization For Treatment Respiratory

   Section C Program Operations Page 140    



ESE Medical Fragile Authorization For Treatment GI/GU

   Section C Program Operations Page 141    



Authorization for Selected Over-the-Counter (OTC) 
Medication with Parental Approval Only, Grades 9-12

   Section C Program Operations Page 142    



Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 143    



Student Medication Log

   Section C Program Operations Page 144    



Page 2

   Section C Program Operations Page 145    



Supplement #23

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA RELEASE FORM

The purpose of this release form is to provide documentation for a school’s records 
when releasing a dependent child to the custody of an authorized agent of the 

Department of Children and Families or law enforcement officer pursuant to 
Florida Statues 39.401 (1) (b) which states:

Taking a child alleged to be a dependent into custody
(1)     A child may be taken into custody:
(2)    By a law enforcement officer, or an authorized agent of the 
department, if the officer or agent has reasonable grounds to believe that 

the child has been abandoned, abused, or neglected, is suffering from illness 
or injury, or is in an immediate danger from his/her surroundings and that 
his/her removal is necessary to protect the child.

Prior to the time that any dependent student is authorized to be taken into 
custody, procedures as listed in Board Policy 1162 shall be followed.

AFFIRMATION OF AUTHORITY

I am taking ______________________      ____________________ into
                            (Child’s Name)            (Date of Birth)

Protective custody pursuant to Chapter 39.401 of Florida Statues.  Upon removal 
of the aforementioned child from ____________________________ the authorized 

agent of the Department of Children and Families or other law enforcement 
agency shall assume full responsibility for the child and for notifying the child’s 
parent/guardian (after the child’s removal from school.

__________________________________________    _____________________________
Signature of Authorized
Department of Children & Families
Agent or Law Enforcement Officer

Witnessed by:

__________________________________
Signature of School Official

__________________________________ 
Signature of Special Investigative Unit
Investigator
Date and time of 

Taking a Dependent into Custody Supplement #23

   Section C Program Operations Page 146    



Occupational Therapist Requirements & Behavior Health Partnership Provider List

Behavioral Therapy

Parents/guardians who would like their child to receive therapy for 
behavioral health during program hours must use a therapy company that 

has been approved via SEDNET.  

•

Follow this link for more information:
https://www.browardschools.com/Page/73731

Verify that the company is approved prior to allowing them on campus. •
If they are approved under SEDNET, they may provide services during 
program hours. 

•

If they are not on the list they cannot provide services. If you have questions 
regarding behavioral health email: charlene.grecsek@browarschools.com

•

Occupational Therapist

Parents requesting occupational therapy services during program hours must 
complete the following packet from Exceptional Student Learning Support. 

•

Therapists are required to go through FieldPrint to get a level 2 security 
clearance.  

•

If cleared, the therapist must wear their badge while on campus.•
School principal must sign the attached document. •

PIP_Parent
_Packet_J...

RBT_Parent
_Packet_J...

Information
- Applicati...

Private Instructional Personnel Program 

   Section C Program Operations Page 147    

https://www.browardschools.com/Page/73731


Students must be enrolled for the entire payment period, for the prescribed number 
of hours. 

•

Partial week payments for students who are absent from the program due to illness 
or other reasons is not permitted. 

•

BASCC programs may not offer drop-in services.•

Fee Structure

   Section D Financial Section Page 148    



By the 15th of each month of service, all providers shall remit 10% of the previous 
month’s gross revenue to the host school, in addition to 5% to SBBC. This amount is 

equivalent to the 15% currently remitted to SBBC by SBO programs.  
The form used for this Operational Fee is called the “Private Provider Monthly 
School Remittance”.

•

Programs specifically designed to service students with special needs, 
funded by the Children's Services Council, or a City with an RFP, will not pay 

the 15%. 

•

A campus monitor is required for each location. 

The cost will be covered by the provider.•
•

•

Consumable Items Fee

All programs will pay a consumable items fee.

This fee will cover items used on a daily basis such as toilet paper, paper 
towels, soap, etc.

•
•

The fee will be calculated using the following:

$0    1-30 students•
$5    31-100 students•
$10  101-200 students•
$5    additional, each day, for each increment of 100 students•

•

Children's Services Council (CSC) Programs

If the program is 100% CSC funded, or a city sponsored program with an RFP, the 
provider will pay a maximum of $750.00 per year. 

Assessed for the use of the building for 180 instructional days •

•

Programs that are partially funded by CSC will be assessed 10% of the monthly 
gross revenue collected for fee based students. 

Remitted to the school •
The provider will pay a maximum of $750.00 per school year 

Assessed for the use of the building for 180 instructional days •
•

•

Operational Fees Paid to Host School and SBBC

   Section D Financial Section Page 149    



The Facility Usage Agreement/Intent to Provide Service (FUA) is part of RFP FY20-007 and 
is used in lieu of a lease agreement. The FUA covers one fiscal year (July 1st to June 30th). 

Principals receive the FUA by May 1st, prior to the beginning of the new fiscal year. 
Principal review the usage dates requested, and determine if the school can meet the 
provider’s request.

If the school cannot meet the request, the FUA is returned to the provider to make 
appropriate changes. Once the dates are agreed upon, and the principal signs the 

FUA, the application is sent to the Office of Service Quality for final SBBC approval.

Facility Usage Agreement/Intent to Provide Service

   Section D Financial Section Page 150    



Fee Based Programs
     
In accordance with RFP FY20-007, BASCC receives $15.00 per student registered during 
the school year, and $15.00 per student registered in summer programs from all 

providers. 
This amount is determined by the program’s student count on the Monday closest 
to the 15th of October of each school year, and by the first day of July of each 

summer.  
All students registered must be counted. •

Payment to BASCC shall be submitted by the 31st of October of each school 
year, and by the 15th of July of each summer.

•

•

Children's Service Council/City Based Programs

This amount has been altered for city-based programs, as well as those programs 
funded by the Children’s Services Council.  

Programs will pay a total of $15.00 per child, annually.•

Payment is due by the 31st of October.•

Payment is based upon the 15th of October count. •

Operational Fees Paid to BASCC

   Section D Financial Section Page 151    



A Registration Fee is required for all students who enroll or re-enroll in BASCC 
programs. 

•

Fee is per student•
This fee is non-refundable. •

Registration Fee

   Section D Financial Section Page 152    



Fees must be paid in advance of services. 

Payment Schedule

It is suggested that students are registered for a full payment period. 

Payment periods are based upon the program’s hours of operation. •

Fees are based on an hourly rate. •

Cost per payment period is prorated when school is closed. •

A payment schedule for the year must be distributed to the parents. •

•

Partial Week Payments

Partial week payments for students who are absent from the program due 
to illness or other reasons is not permitted. 

•

Refunds Due to Withdrawal

A student who has paid in advance for the period and withdraws from the 
program during that period, will be entitled to a refund for the number of 

remaining days in the period. 
The Registration Fee is non-refundable.•

•

Collection of Fees

Fees may be collected in weekly, bi-weekly, or monthly installments, in 
advance of service. 

•

Fees for schools on a year-round schedule, must adjust their monthly fees.•

Parents may request adjustments to the fee or fee collection schedules 
from the provider.

•

Student Cost: PPO Programs

   Section D Financial Section Page 153    



Before care programs, regardless of program length, are not eligible for staff 
or sibling discounts. 

•

Full-time SBBC employees and program employees whose children attend 
the aftercare program, are eligible for a 5% discount.  

•

Families with more than one child registered at the same program site are 
eligible for a 5% discount for the second, third and any additional children. 

•

Discounts cannot be combined.•

Aftercare Program Discounts

   Section D Financial Section Page 154    



PPO programs are required to provide children of on-site staff with an alternate 
program fee, based upon a one-hour childcare program. This can be offered 

during the school’s morning or afternoon planning time. 

This alternate one-hour program will be made available only to children of 
on-site school board staff working at that particular school site. 

•

Program is not available to school board employees from other locations. •
Because they are SBBC employees, they receive the 5% discount.  •
Students registered as “One Hour Staff” must be signed out of the program 
prior to the end of the one hour period. 

•

Late Pick-Up fees must be applied after the one hour period has ended.•

Free childcare cannot be offered to any SBBC employee.

Note: All full time SBBC employees receive a 5% discount only on aftercare fees.

One Hour Staff Program

   Section D Financial Section Page 155    



If a parent/guardian is late to pick up a student or students, a Family Late Pick-Up fee is 
charged for each 15 minute interval (1-15 minutes; 16-30 minutes; 31-45 minutes, etc.). 

Fee is charged per family, not per student.•
Fee may not exceed $15.00 per every 15 minute interval.  •
Fee amount must be communicated to all parents and stated in the program’s 
handbook. 

Refer to Standard Practice Bulletin I-454•

•

Procedures for Students Not Picked Up by Program Closing Time

If a student has not been picked up by the program's closing time, the supervisor should 
attempt to contact the parent/guardian by telephone. 

•

If the parent/guardian cannot be reached, the emergency contacts listed on the 
student’s registration form should be called.

•

Procedures for Students Not Picked Up/One Hour After Closing Time

If neither parent(s)/guardian(s), nor emergency contacts can be reached, and there has 
been no communication from parent(s)/guardian(s):

The program must contact the school based administrator

With the school based administrator's permission, notify the SBBC Special 
Investigative Unit at 754-321-0725. 

•

If the student is taken into the custody of the police, the officer must sign the School 
Board Policy 1162, School Board of Broward County Release Form. 

Document can be found in Section C Supplements▪

•

The police department will notify the Department of Children and Families (DCF).•
Program must create an Incident Report in PDMS•

•

Late Pick-Up

   Section D Financial Section Page 156    



Supplemental documentation can be found in the subpages below.

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTATION SECTION

   Section D Financial Section Page 157    



Facility Usage Cover Sheet RFP FY20-007

   Section D Financial Section Page 158    



Facility Usage Agreement Intent to Provide Services

   Section D Financial Section Page 159    



Private Provider Registration Fee Remittance Form

   Section D Financial Section Page 160    



Private Provider Monthly School Remittance

   Section D Financial Section Page 161    



Private Provider Custodial Assistant Tasks

   Section D Financial Section Page 162    



Minimum Staff Required

When students are present, program must have one qualified and trained 
supervisor/site manager, one campus monitor, and one additional staff 

member.

•

Minimum Staff Requirements

Staff is defined as any person who is in direct supervision of students.  •
Staff must be at least 18 years of age and meet the job description.•
All staff must have Level II Security Clearance.  

Broward County Public Schools will oversee appropriate background 
checks and screenings of all staff.

•

Completed by “FieldPrint, Inc.”  •

Background screening includes fingerprinting, local criminal record check, 
and Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) check.

•

BASCC programs must have a campus monitor in place.

The campus monitor will arrive fifteen minutes prior to the start of the 
program and stay fifteen minutes after the last student leaves. 

•

•

•

Supervisor Requirements

There must be a trained supervisor in place during all program operational hours.•
The supervisor of the program must be at least 21 years of age and meet the job 
description.

•

In the absence of the supervisor, there must be a person designated to perform 
supervisory responsibilities.

This designee must meet the same qualifications as the supervisor.•

•

After Hiring

Each site must provide a “Staff Handbook” to employees.  •
This handbook must be reviewed at staff meetings and with new hires.  •
Staff members must sign a document confirming the Staff Handbook has been 
reviewed. 

•

Identification Badge

A copy of each employee’s photo ID badge must be kept on-site in their 
personnel file.

•

All PPO employees, who also work for SBBC, must obtain a vendor badge 
through FieldPrint, Inc.

•

All BASCC program employees must wear their current and unexpired 
school/program badge at all times.

•

Staffing the Program

   Section E Employment Information Page 163    



Orientation Training Requirements

Programs must conduct an orientation for all employees. The orientation must 
include, but not be limited to:

Overview of the organization•

Overview of the childcare program•

Review of the Operational Handbook•

Review of the Staff Handbook•

Review of developmentally appropriate practices•

Review of the School’s Safety Plan and Procedures•

Review of the BASCC Quality Standards •

Review of School Board Policies related to childcare employees•

Familiarity with specifics related to the school location site•

Staff Training Requirements for Each Program

The following are required:
First Aid and CPR: Two staff must be present at all times with current 
certification 

BASCC does not accept online training.•

•

SBBC Anti-Bullying: All staff must complete within the first two weeks of 
employment

Certificate required•
Completed annually•

•

Department of Children and Families (DCF) online "Identifying and Reporting 
Child Abuse and Neglect" training must be completed annually by all SBBC 

staff, including supervisors. 
All staff must complete within the first two weeks of employment•
Certificate required•

•

At least two staff members with SBBC Medication Dispensing training must be 
on site at all times.

•

Per BCPS Job Description: On-going staff development for all employees, 
provided on a regular basis and kept with program documents.

Training: minimum of 2.5 hours quarterly, ten hours annually•
Requirement includes supervisors•
Evidence of training must include:

Agendas•

Sign-In Sheets

Programs may use the “BASCC Staff Development Sign-In” form 
included in the supplements for this section for documentation.  

•

•

Meeting content must be included as a part of the documentation.•

First Aid/CPR/AED and DCF Child Abuse and Neglect training may 
not be used to meet the staff development requirement. 

•

•

•

Program Training Requirements

   Section E Employment Information Page 164    



Supplemental documentation can be found in the subpages below.

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTATION SECTION

   Section E Employment Information Page 165    



FieldPrint Inc. Information

   Section E Employment Information Page 166    



Staff Program Development Tracking Form

   Section E Employment Information Page 167    



Page 2

   Section E Employment Information Page 168    



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY
Before & After School Child Care (BASCC)

BASCC Special Needs Informational Document

Underlying Premises

Guidelines were developed by the Before & After School Child Care (BASCC) 
Department, the Exceptional Student Learning Support(ESLS) Division, and the 

Equal Education Opportunities (EEO) Department of the School Board of 
Broward County (SBBC). These guidelines were based on the premises that:

BASCC is not a part of the educational process; it is a service for 
parents/guardians and students.

1.

Programs need to provide students with disabilities equal access, and 
follow the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) guidelines.

2.

It is the responsibility of the schools, the providers, and the School Board of 
Broward County, to inform parents/guardians about BASCC opportunities.

3.

Student Information

Student Eligibility:  All pre-school, elementary, middle and high school 
students enrolled in a Broward County Public School (BCPS) are eligible to 

participate in a BASCC program. A student with disabilities must have equal 
access to attend before and/or after care.

1.

SBBC provides students with disabilities equal access to BASCC programs, 
and accommodations are provided to meet the unique needs of these 

students.  SBBC’s procedures for BASCC include a process for identifying 
and implementing accommodations to meet students’ unique needs.

When applying for services, the parent will complete the BASCC Special 
Needs Informational Document, identifying all of the student's needs. Failure 

to provide true and accurate information to the program will result in the 
student being removed immediately. As students’ needs will vary, the 
program will determine if the student's immediate needs can be met at 
that time. For example: is there staff in place who can service the student, 

or does the program need to hire additional staff? If staff are not available, 
the program will hold the spot until staff can be put into place to meet the 
needs of the student. 

2.

The purpose of the BASCC Special Needs Informational Document is to 
determine: staffing, unique training needs for staff, special equipment, 

transportation, and anything else necessary to meet the needs of students 
with disabilities. The designated person from the school can be the ESE 
Specialist, the 504 Liaison, the ESE teacher, and/or a classroom teacher 

Special Needs Informational Guidelines

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 169    



Specialist, the 504 Liaison, the ESE teacher, and/or a classroom teacher 
who may be asked to assist the program. The designated person will review 

the document. The program may request that an observation of the 
student be conducted to best determine the needs of the student.  

When necessary, an attempt will be made to provide transportation after 
enrollment in a BASCC program. Transportation to the program is arranged 

by the school with the BCPS transportation department. If transportation 
cannot be provided by BCPS, then it will be the parent’s responsibility to 
provide the transportation.

3.

Discussions between the provider and the parent/guardian regarding the 
Special Needs Informational Document will determine the program staffing 

needs. For accommodations to be met, additional staff may be needed. 
This includes: finding a person by advertising, screening, fingerprinting, and 
training to meet the student’s needs.

4.

Students with special needs will be included with their non-disabled peers to 
the fullest extent possible. Lower student-to-staff ratios, if needed, will be 

provided on a case-by-case basis.  

5.

Current ratios for students in general education classes required by BASCC:  
Pre-K    1:10•

K-5        1:20•

6-8        1:25•

Eligible PPOs must adhere to these guidelines, or it will be deemed a 
breach of RFP requirements, and may be cause for termination.

6.

If a parent/guardian feels that their child has been discriminated against, 
and the program/school or parent/guardian needs additional information, 

contact the Equal Opportunities (EEO)/Americans with Disabilities Act 
(ADA) Compliance Department of BCPS at 754-321-2150.

7.

Any other concerns or questions should be directed to the Before & After School 
Child Care (BASCC) department at 754-321-3330.

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 170    



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY
Before & After School Child Care (BASCC)

BASCC Special Needs Informational Document

Document completed in PDMS

Parent/guardian requests before or after care services for a student with special 
needs.

A meeting must take place to determine accommodations that will best meet 
the student’s needs. This meeting may include the parent/guardian of the 

student, the student, the BASCC supervisor or program designee, the ESE 
Specialist, the 504 liaison or classroom teacher, and additional staff that work with 
the student during the school day. At this time, an answer cannot be given to the 
parent or guardian, as all options for the best care must be fully considered. 

1.

The BASCC program supervisor, or provider designee, and the ESE Specialist will 
discuss several options:

2.

Services can be provideda.

The BASCC program supervisor, or provider designee, the ESE Specialist, the 
504 Liaison or classroom teacher agree that the student’s needs for before or 

after care can be met in an inclusive setting within the program. This team 
decision is based upon the level of support needed to meet the student’s 
needs, as well as the available program resources. IEP requirements do not 
apply to before or after school programs. The BASCC supervisor or provider 

designee will notify the parents/guardians that their child may complete 
registration for the before or after care program.

Two-week trial period optionb.

The BASCC program supervisor or provider designee will attempt to address 
ways to meet the student’s needs and document attempts on the form 

provided. A two-week trial period is in effect for all students attending a 
BASCC program. During this time, the BASCC program supervisor or provider 
designee, will look at how well the program is meeting the student’s needs.

Referral for an alternative placement for a student with "complex needs"c.

If the special needs of the student cannot be met at the program, and every 
attempt has been made to find appropriate alternatives, a referral for an 

appropriate alternative program placement will be made.

A student with "complex needs" may not be able to function with assistance 
in an elementary group with a ratio of 1:20 or a middle school group with a 

ratio of 1:25. 

Special Needs Informational Conference

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 171    



ratio of 1:25. 

If all of the above requirements have been met, and an appropriate 
program is available, the program provider will contact the parent or 

guardian with the before or after care options.

If no options for placement are available, the program provider will draft a 
letter to the family, stating that it has made every attempt to locate services 

for the family, but is unable to recommend program placement at this time. 
The provider will continue to explore alternatives to meet the family’s needs 
for the future.

Exceptional Student Learning Support, 754-321-3400 (can arrange training).

Director, BASCC, Broward County Public Schools, 754-321-3330.

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 172    



Supplemental documentation can be found in the subpages below.

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTATION SECTION

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 173    



Document Completed in PDMS

BASCC Special Needs Informational Document

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 174    



Document Completed in PDMS

Page 2

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 175    



Document Completed in PDMS

Page 3

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 176    



Case Note Log

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 177    



Special Needs Contacts

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 178    



Special Needs Contacts, Page 2

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 179    



Special Needs Contacts, Page 3

   Section F Students with Special Needs Page 180    



You will find shortcut links to the section topics in this section

Index

   Index Page 181    



SECTION TITLE SECTION PAGE

Accident Report Notification Form C 103

Acronyms A 3

Administration of Medication/Treatments, SBBC Policy 6305 C 105

Aftercare Program Discounts D 7

Attendance Procedures C 15

Attendance Roster (Temporary) C 48

Authorization for Selected Over-the-Counter (OTC) 
Medication with Parental Approval Only, Grades 9-12

C 109

Authorization for Treatment C 104

BASCC Department Contact Information A 9

BASCC Emergency Plan Template C 82

BASCC Family Satisfaction Survey C 77

BASCC Parent Conference Form C 43

BASCC Policy 6000.3 A 4

BASCC Quality Standards Needs Assessment    C 21

BASCC Quality Standards Needs Assessment Tool C 52

BASCC Quality Standards Needs Assessment Tool Review 
Confirmation

C 66

BASCC Quality Standards Needs Assessment Show 
Document

C 67

BASCC Quality Standards Needs Assessment Tell Document C 71

BASCC Quality Standards Program Safety Check C 27

BASCC Quality Standards Safety Check, Document C 89

BASCC Quality Standards Safety Check Review 
Confirmation

C 101

BASCC Staff Survey C 79

BASCC Staff Program Development Sign-In Form C 77

BASCC Student Satisfaction Survey After Care K-2 C 72

BASCC Student Satisfaction Survey Before Care K-2 C 74

BASCC Student Satisfaction Survey 3-8 C 76

Behavior and Discipline C 7

Campus Monitors C 4

Case Note Log F 9

Page 1 A-Ca

   Index Page 182    

onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Accident%20Report%20Notification%20Form&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={2D292137-C316-4688-AC35-EEB6C2A6C7DC}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Attendance%20Roster%20(Temporary)&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={730FD8E6-8965-4881-B79A-28554C2AA433}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Section%20C%20Program%20Operations.one#Authorization%20for%20Treatment&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={2D395653-C63D-4644-907E-9033878D547C}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Contact%20Info.one#Contact%20Information&section-id={01F651D1-3E11-4C94-BACB-390760C2CA07}&page-id={0169DA16-5EC1-4021-9581-0BBB532B84C6}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#BASCC%20Emergency%20Plan%20Template&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={9FE68271-59B8-450E-9DEB-9F630C1FC4CD}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Information.one#BASCC%20Policy%206000.3&section-id={8FCA4CB8-C682-4577-92E7-5C6EB9294078}&page-id={C9165DA4-5E96-4AD3-8A07-C9C3C6C9DF63}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#BASCC%20Quality%20Standards%20Needs%20Assessment&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={673127F9-C644-4EC9-AB42-1B344BE7190B}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Section%20C%20Program%20Operations.one#BASCC%20Quality%20Standards%20Needs%20Assessment&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={5A99ADE8-DFE1-4CC6-A559-7C45E1B599EC}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#BASCC%20Quality%20Standards%20Needs%20Assessment%20Tool%20Review%20Confirmation&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={121761EA-65F9-44A5-82A6-D8CCAA3A5B7C}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#BASCC%20Quality%20Standards%20Needs%20Assessment%20Tool%20Review%20Confirmation&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={121761EA-65F9-44A5-82A6-D8CCAA3A5B7C}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Section%20C%20Program%20Operations.one#Show%20Checklist&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={0A36F549-58D8-4B27-9941-08FB528C4A8C}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Section%20C%20Program%20Operations.one#Show%20Checklist&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={0A36F549-58D8-4B27-9941-08FB528C4A8C}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Section%20C%20Program%20Operations.one#Tell%20Checklist&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={29721E89-73F0-48BD-BD79-2AB564CE666E}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#BASCC%20Quality%20Standards%20Safety%20Check&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={EFA59107-8513-4360-808D-00D66F95F05D}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Section%20C%20Program%20Operations.one#Staff%20Program%20Development%20Tracking%20Form&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={0E4E0514-BDB1-42E3-94D5-F5D0417C0683}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Students%20with%20Special%20Needs.one#Case%20Note%20Log&section-id={F3438F90-E874-48A1-927A-12C113E63348}&page-id={A5976B36-34F2-400D-9884-8D3B3F0C926E}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook


SECTION TITLE SECTION PAGE

Child Behavior Planning Form C 45

Community Volunteer Information C 40

Consent Form A 11

CSC Unit Hours Form A 18

Developmental Considerations C 5

Dispensing Medication C 32

Emergency Numbers C 81

ESE Medical Fragile Authorization For Treatment 
GI/GU

C 108

ESE Medical Fragile Authorization For Treatment 
Respiratory

C 107

Facility Space for Program Operations C 18

Facility Usage Agreement/Intent to Provide Service D 3

Facility Usage Agreement Intent to Provide Service 
Document

D 12

Facility Usage Cover Sheet RFP FY20-007 D 11

Family Registration Fee D 4

Fee Structure D 1

FERPA/HIPAA A 7

FieldPrint Inc. Information E 4

Guidelines for Provider Change and Selection of 
Before and/or After School Child Care Program

B 2

History of Before and After School Programs A 2

Homeless/Foster Care Students C 11

Incident Report Notification Form C 104

Infection Control Update C 102

Late Pick-Up D 9

Literature Dissemination C 37

Mandatory Reporting of Child Abuse, Abandonment 
and/or Neglect, SBBC Policy 5.3

C 30

Medical/Accident/Incident/Emergency Information C 28

Medication Authorization Form Prescription or Over-
the-Counter Medication

C 105

Middle School After Care Student Sign-Out (12 or 
older)

C 50

Middle School Before Care Student Sign-In (12 or 
older)

C 51

Page 2 Ch-Mi

   Index Page 183    

onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Child%20Behavior%20Planning%20Form&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={40FA0456-D98D-4B5B-AC4E-1F9D2675EAB9}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Community%20Volunteer%20Information&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={30FC6F05-17B3-418E-AE67-5733C70F2962}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Dispensing%20Medication&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={FC0445BE-2EAE-411D-A040-3D5BE4D20D8C}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Facility%20Space%20for%20Program%20Operations&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={48B026E4-3649-4B49-BB69-C89DE588C18A}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Section%20B%20Provider%20Change.one#Guidelines%20for%20Provider%20Change%20and%20Selection%20of%20Before%20and/or%20After%20School%20Child%20Care%20Program&section-id={A1F1516C-A70D-4956-BE97-FBC117C8797F}&page-id={F7CC8DBF-FD7D-4523-8BBB-1491C6A30642}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Section%20B%20Provider%20Change.one#Guidelines%20for%20Provider%20Change%20and%20Selection%20of%20Before%20and/or%20After%20School%20Child%20Care%20Program&section-id={A1F1516C-A70D-4956-BE97-FBC117C8797F}&page-id={F7CC8DBF-FD7D-4523-8BBB-1491C6A30642}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Information.one#History%20of%20Before%20and%20After%20School%20Programs&section-id={8FCA4CB8-C682-4577-92E7-5C6EB9294078}&page-id={E15690EA-2218-46DD-84E2-AC8B0DD598B5}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Incident%20Report%20Notification%20Form&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={B7ED2C3D-4164-4C34-85AA-5C1EB66E3DFE}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Infection%20Control%20Update&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={33F2492E-3628-4012-B6EA-02E3E4A324F7}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Literature%20Dissemination&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={5DCF1E64-0D42-436B-B720-F2EF0AF12FB6}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook


SECTION TITLE SECTION PAGE

Mission Statement A 1

One Hour Staff Program D 8

On-Site Staff Fees D 5

Operational Fees Paid to BASCC D 4

Operational Fees Paid to Host School and SBBC D 2

Parent Conference Document C 44

Parental/Legal Guardian Responsibilities C 13

Parental/Legal Guardian Rights C 12

Pick-Up Authorization C 49

Private Instructional Personnel Program C 114

Private Provider Communication with BASCC C 1

Private Provider Custodial Assistant Tasks D 15

Private Provider Monthly School Remittance D 14

Private Provider Registration Fee Remittance Form D 13

Program Annual Evaluation C 22

Program Communication Log C 46

Program Components C 2

Program Selection B 1

Program Training Requirements E 2

Provider's Responsibilities C 19

Quality Programming Requirements C 23

Ratios C 21

Registration Fee D 5

Release of Liability C 17

Safety Information C 24

SBBC Disclosure of Education Records A 7

SBBC High School Volunteer Information C 39

School Administrator's Responsibilities C 20

School Board of Broward County Policies A 5

Service Providers C 35

Special Needs Informational Guidelines F 1

Special Needs Informational Conference F 3

Special Needs Informational Document F 6

Page 3 Mi-Sp

   Index Page 184    

onenote:Program%20Information.one#Mission%20Statement&section-id={8FCA4CB8-C682-4577-92E7-5C6EB9294078}&page-id={F3389492-ADD7-427E-AB6C-BDC5E4AC8E46}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Financial%20Section.one#On-Site%20Staff%20Fees&section-id={A15C8733-52DC-47AC-AB05-23265ACFD0A7}&page-id={C39B2671-1B4E-4379-8D15-D97042F0119F}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Program%20Annual%20Evaluation&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={3778CB17-95DD-4CD0-8F5B-8CB9F5D1E28B}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Program%20Communication%20Log&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={8FA757F5-44B0-4D34-AAC4-8C076FF0FF76}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Quality%20Programming%20Requirements&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={792EFA3C-B452-481C-B4AA-CE9087E27895}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Quality%20Programming%20Requirements&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={792EFA3C-B452-481C-B4AA-CE9087E27895}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Safety%20Information&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={ED63978C-CE9F-471A-933F-46A01407811F}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#SBBC%20High%20School%20Volunteer%20Information&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={AE4DB978-A436-4C48-875F-407CEFAE9497}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Information.one#School%20Board%20of%20Broward%20County%20Policies&section-id={8FCA4CB8-C682-4577-92E7-5C6EB9294078}&page-id={C02B06CC-0640-4FBF-A9B7-2F8CCA6EAEAC}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Service%20Providers&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={F4B3C43B-7A0A-4B5B-9B88-4BF8BA97E385}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Section%20F%20Students%20with%20Special%20Needs.one#BASCC%20Special%20Needs%20Informational%20Document&section-id={F3438F90-E874-48A1-927A-12C113E63348}&page-id={D217D23A-9080-426D-B02E-DC72FA787504}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook


SECTION TITLE SECTION PAGE

Special Needs Contacts F 10

Staffing the Program E 1

Staff Program Development Tracking Form E 6

Student Cost: PPO Programs D 6

Student Medication Log C 111

Student Registration C 9

Student Registration Form (English) C 47

Taking a Dependent into Custody, SBBC Policy 1162 C 33

Taking a Dependent into Custody Supplement #23 C 113

Tutoring C 38

Two-Week Trial Period C 8

Page 4 Sp-Tw

   Index Page 185    

onenote:Students%20with%20Special%20Needs.one#Special%20Needs%20Contacts&section-id={F3438F90-E874-48A1-927A-12C113E63348}&page-id={B19D429C-446D-4ABA-8D0B-81DB8D447F30}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Student%20Registration%20Form%20(English)&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={C9999E27-F704-4CC1-8C21-08003BCA08CC}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Taking%20a%20Dependent%20into%20Custody,%20SBBC%20Policy%201162&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={BF192A74-4DDA-47FA-968E-DFFF20C8669F}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Taking%20a%20Dependent%20into%20Custody%20Supplement%2023&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={B3DEEF0B-2A24-4B6F-93A2-D7349BB70C24}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook
onenote:Program%20Operations.one#Tutoring&section-id={D1BBAB60-680E-44AB-8F93-9C3B9C68F309}&page-id={D2CF337D-033C-4F98-9B6C-8333ABAFD47C}&end&base-path=https://browardcountyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/BAS/basccoh/Shared%20Documents/PPO%20Operational%20Handbook

